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STRATEGIC OVERVIEW OF THE DISTRICT 

INTRODUCTION 

Name of District: Upper West Akim District Assembly. 

Legislative Instrument (LI) that established the District: Legislative Instrument (LI) 2126 of 2012. The Upper West 

Akim District Assembly (UWADA) was officially inaugurated on 30th June, 2012. It forms part of the thirty-three (33) 

Municipals and Districts Assemblies in the Eastern Region of Ghana. 

 

POPULATION  

The 2021 Population Housing Census (PHC) revealed a total population of about 93,391 for the Upper West Akim 

District representing 3.2% of the Eastern Region’s total population. Using a growth rate of 2.0%, the 2022 population 

of the District is projected to be 95,352. This population constituted fifty-one percent (51%) females and forty-nine 

percent (49%) males. 

 

 

DISTRICT ECONOMY 

LOCATION AND SIZE 

The District is located on the south-western part of Eastern Region and it has Adeiso as its capital town. The District 

shares boundaries with the Ayensuano District to the East, West Akim Municipality to the North, Nsawam Adoagyiri 

Municipality to the South- Eastern part, Ga South Municipality to the South and Awutu-Afutu Senya District in the 

Central region to the West. It has a total land size of about 342.3 km2.  
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VEGETATION 

The District lies within the semi-deciduous forest zone. The vegetation is mainly characterized by tall trees with 

evergreen undergrowth and contains valuable economic trees like Odum, Wawa, Sapele, Obeche, Onyina, Emire and 

others. Most of the trees shed their leaves during the dry season.  The district has broken forest on most hill tops, 

secondary forest on slopes and valleys, shrubs and bushes along the motor roads and main footpaths, thickets on the 

range facing the Adeiso Township and forest reserves. There are two major forest reserves, forest patches and sacred 

groves scattered all over the district. Notable ones can be found in towns such as Adeiso-Alafia called Korklofa, 

Okainkrom-Tigara and Afarikrom.  

 

AGRICULTURE  

The agriculture sector is the most important and predominant sector of the District’s economy as it employs more than 

half (about 56.9%) of the population. The sector is the main backbone of the district and thus employs majority of the 

economically active population. Crop farming, tree growing, livestock farming and fish farming are the types of 

agricultural activities in the district. Data collected on these areas of agriculture in the district shows that 15,014 

households in the district are engaged in one type of agricultural activity or the other. 96.3% of the agricultural 

households are in crop farming. Livestock rearing constitutes 40% of agricultural households in the district whereas 

the percentages of tree planting and fish farming however are below one percent.  
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Subsistence farming is the most dominant in the district. The major crops cultivated or grown are cassava (the most 

dominant), maize, plantain, pineapple, oil palm and cocoa. With regards to livestock production, animals reared in the 

district include cattle, Sheep, Goats, Pigs, Grass-cutters and poultry birds (Chicken, Ducks, Turkeys etc.). 

 

EDUCATION  

The district has a total of 174 public schools, of which 62 are KG, 62 Primary Schools, 48 Junior High Schools, and 

2 Senior High Schools. In addition to this; the district also has 95 private schools. The district has 809 trained 

teachers and 325 untrained teachers in both public and private basic schools.   

  

HEALTH 

The District has thirty- five (35) Health facilities. This is made up of thirty-one (31) public health facilities and four 

(4) private health facilities.  The public health facilities constitute three (3) health centres and twenty-eight (28) 

functional CHPS zones which are spread across the entire District. The private health facilities include one Maternity 

Home and 3 Clinics. The District has seven (7) sub-Districts for health service delivery.  

 

INDUSTRY 

About 15.9% of the economically active population is engaged in manufacturing/industrial activities. Among the major 

manufacturing/industrial activities include manufacturing of simple machinery and farm tools, agro-processing thus, 

fruit processing, oil palm processing, cassava processing and concrete block production, woodwork industries (wood 

carving and carpentry). The 2010 PHC revealed that out of the economically active population employed (36,724), 44 

were engaged in quarrying/mining (0.1%), 4,793 engaged in manufacturing (13.0%) and 587 engaged in construction 

(1.6%). 
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ROADS 

There are two (2) major roads that runs through the District. These are the Nsawam-Kade Highway and Adeiso- 

Bawjiase Highway. There are several feeder roads that link various towns and villages to each other within the district. 

Most of these feeder roads are in poor state and become un-motorable /inaccessible during raining seasons hence 

restricting the movement of people and farm produce to commercial areas.  

 

TOURISM 

The Upper West Akim District has many potential tourist attraction sites that need to be developed and promoted to 

attract both domestic and foreign tourists. Notable among these attractions are: 

 Okurase Wood Carving Village where there are different sites for carving wood artifacts  

 The Two-in-One Coconut Tree at Nyanoah 

 The mysterious Palm Tree (The Snake like-Palm Tree) at Sukrong Canaan 

 KwakuYirebi/Odeng Cave (A funnel shaped cave on a hill) at Sukrong-Awenfi  

 Island Forest at Krodua which is surrounded by stream 

SANITATION  

Sanitation is improving in the District, especially in the urban areas due to siting of sanitation facilities and mass 

sensitization to improve human attitudes. Most of the households (46.2%) in the District use public toilets, 28.8% uses 

pit latrine while 14.8% have no facility hence resort to open defecation (bush/field). More of the households in the 

urban areas (62.7%) than in rural areas (40.9%) use the public toilets, likewise more of the households (33.7%) in the 

rural areas use pit latrine compared to households in urban areas (14.3%).  
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KEY DEVELOPMENT ISSUES / CHALLENGES 

The following are the list of key issues of the Upper West Akim District Assembly which the 2023-2026 Programme 

Based Budget seeks to address:  

 Inadequate educational infrastructure, and geographical disparity in access to basic education 

 Inadequate health facilities and personnel. 

 Poor environmental sanitation (improper disposal of solid and liquid waste, inadequate and poor state of toilet 

facilities, high prevalence of open defecation in rural communities). 

 Low agricultural productivity due to poor farming practices. 

 Inadequate social protection especially supports for the needy and vulnerable, i.e. inadequate support for PWDs, 

people living with HIV/AIDS, Orphan and Vulnerable Children, the aged and poor in society. 

 Poor conditions of road networks 

 Inadequate office accommodation and lack of residential accommodation for District Assembly staff 

 Low Revenue generation (Inadequate resources to generate revenue) 

 Inadequate potable water provision 

 High rate of unemployment, predominantly among the youth. 
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VISION 

An effective and efficient development oriented Local Government institution.  

 

MISSION 

The Upper West Akim District Assembly exists to improve the quality of life of its inhabitants through the provision 

of quality services and durable socio-economic infrastructure in a transparent and accountable manner. 

 

CORE FUNCTIONS OF THE DISTRICT ASSEMBLY 

The core functions of the District Assembly are outlined below: 

 Responsible for the overall development of the District and shall ensure the preparation of development plans 

and annual composite budgets of the District; 

 Formulate and execute plans, programmes and strategies for the effective mobilization of the resources 

necessary for the overall development of the District. 

 Promote and support productive activities and social development in the District. 

 Responsible for the development, improvement and management of Human settlements and the environment. 

 Cooperation in the maintenance of security and public safety.  
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S/N POLICY OBJECTIVE 

1 Deepen political, Administrative and Fiscal Decentralization. 

2 Improve Infrastructural delivery and promote a sustainable, spatially integrated, balanced and 

orderly development of human settlements in the District. 

3 Enhance inclusive and equitable access to, and participation in quality education at all levels. 

4 Bridge the equity gaps in access to Health care in the District 

5 Improve Environmental Sanitation in the District 

6 Improve the livelihoods of the poor, vulnerable and marginalized in the District (Child Protection 

and Development, Social Protection Interventions, Persons with Disability, Gender Equality and 

Women Empowerment) 

7 Improve production efficiency and yield. 

8 Promote proactive planning for disaster prevention and mitigation. 

9 Improve Private Sector productivity and competitiveness 
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FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE –REVENUE 

  REVENUE PERFORMANCE - IGF ONLY 

ITEM 2021 2022 2023 

  Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Revised 
 Actual as at 

August  

% perf. 

as at 

August 

Property Rate 90,000.00 72,216.58 90,000.00 65,000.00 90,000.00    

Basic Rates 5,000.00                    -   5,000.00 1,326.08 5,000.00    

Fees 129,000.00 125,729.00 136,000.00 
                     

204,110.81 
135,500.00    

Fines 11,500.00                    -   12,523.00 8,000.00 12,523.00    

Licenses 191,140.00 131,915.21 135,000.00 141,351.86 150,500.00    

Lands 130,000.00 114,990.00 525,000.00 102,340.00 320,500.00    

Rent 35,000.00 43,573.00 35,000.00 46,976.00 35,000.00    

Investment -                    -   
                 

-   
 -    

Miscellaneous 2,000.00 12,639.84 15,000                    24,069.60 -    

Sub-Totals 593,640.00 501,063.63 953,523.00  -    

Royalties 130,000.00 130,000.00 15,000 436,733.55 -    

Total 723,640.00 631,063.63 968,523.00 1,029,907.90 749,023.00    

NB. The percentage performance for IGF considers the individual contribution of each revenue item to the actual receipts as at August, 

2022. 
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FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE-REVENUE 

REVENUE PERFORMANCE-ALL REVENUE SOURCES 

 

ITEM 2021 2022 2023 
% perf. as 

at Aug.   Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget 
Revised 

Budget 

Actual as at 

Aug. 

IGF 723,640.00 631,063.63 725,000.00      

Compensation 

of Employees 2,563,952.24 2,986,393.47 3,127,729.89      

Goods and 

Services 

Transfer 88,254.00 61,716.36 111,253.00      

Assets 

Transfer - - 25,180.00      

DACF 3,972,450.00 860,265.72 3,937,233.13      

PWD 250,000.00 116,329.04 250,000.00      

MPs CF 450,000.00 294,652.07 450,000.00      

DACF-RFG 873,933.00 1,115,329.00 600,176.00      

MAG 120,514.00 82,649.02 77,569.77      

Total 9,042,743.24 6,148,398.31 9,304,141.79      
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FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE-EXPENDITURE 

EXPENDITURE PERFORMANCE (ALL DEPARTMENTS) - GOG ONLY 

Expenditure 

2021 2022 2023 

 % 

Performance 

(as at Aug)  

Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget 
Revised 

Budget 

Actual as at 

Aug. 
 

Compensation 

of Employees 

2,563,952.24 2,986,393.47 3,127,729.89      

Goods and 

Services 

88,254.00 61,309.07 111,253.00      

Assets  - 25,180.00      

Total 2,652,206.24 3,047,702.54 3,264,162.89      
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FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE - EXPENDITURE 

EXPENDITURE PERFORMANCE (ALL DEPARTMENTS) - IGF ONLY 

Expenditure 2021 2022             2023  % Perf (as 

at August) Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Revised Actual as 

at August 

Compensation of 

Employees 

132,000.00 86,837.86 114,822.73 114,822.73     

Goods and Services 425,840.00 410,900.12 465,177.27 465,177.27     

Assets 165,800.00 133,689.01 145,000.00 145,000.00     

Total 723,640.00 631,426.99 725,000.00 725,000.00     
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FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE – EXPENDITURE CONT’D 

EXPENDITURE PERFORMANCE (ALL DEPARTMENTS) - ALL FUNDING SOURCE 

Expenditure 

2021 2022 2023 
% Perf. (as 

at Aug.) Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget 
Revised 

Budget 

Actual as at 

Aug. 

Compensation 2,678,402.24 3,073,231.33 3,242,552.62      

Goods and 

Services 

2,607,509.71 1,258,020.05 3,122,322.60      

Assets 3,756,831.29 1,655,797.56 2,939,266.57      

Total 9,042,743.24 5,987,048.94 9,304,141.79      
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2022 BUDGET PROGRAMME PERFORMANCE 

Budget Programme Budget 
 Actual as at 

August,2022 

Management and 

Administration 
2,597,891.10 2,272,228.18 

Social Services Delivery 3,230,469.53 1,147,646.42 

Infrastructure Delivery and 

Management 
2,264,592.33 1,265,104.55 

Economic Development 1,005,312.15 376,630.20 

Environmental Management 32,000.00 5,000.00 

TOTAL 9,130,265.11 5,066,609.35 
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2022 KEY PROJECTS AND PROGRAMMES FROM ALL FUNDING SOURCES 

No. Name of Project 

Amount 

Budgeted 

Actual Payment as at 

August, 2022 

Outstanding 

Payment 

 Infrastructure Delivery and Management    
3 Pavement of Adeiso Market Lorry Park 420,000.00 232,567.60 187,432.40 

5 

Completion of the Drilling and Mechanisation 

of 5No. Boreholes at Danso ,Krodua, Kwesi 

Nyarko, Adeiso SHS, District Assembly 228,704.31 151,584.00 77,120.31 

 Social Services Delivery    

6 

Completion of 3no. 6 units classroom blocks, 

offices, store, staff common room and ICT room 

with ancillary facilities at Asuokaw Islamic 

Primary, Asikasu RC Basic School and Adeiso 

Presby Primary School. 227,085.36 - 227,085.36 

7 

Completion of 3no. 2-unit KG blocks, offices 

and store with kitchen, dining hall, ancillary 

facilities and fence wall at Mepom R/C Primary, 

Adeiso Presby and Ndoda 243,746.71 - 243,746.71 

8 

Completion of 2no. 3-unit classroom block with 

6-seater W/C and ancillary facilities at 

Owurakessim and Kumikrom 1,080,487.16 720,756.80 359,730.36 

9 

Completion of 4no CHPS Compound at 

Atimatim, Okurase and Sukrong Canaan 435,886.00 - 435,886.00 

10 Completion of female ward at Adeiso Clinic 100,000.00 - 100,000.00 

 TOTAL 2,735,909.54 1,104,908.40 1,631,001.14 

 

 



 

 

  

UWADA, 2023-2026 COMPOSITE BUDGET HEARING 15 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NON-FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE BY PROGRAMMES 
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KEY ACHIEVEMENTS IN 2022 

FINANCE 

 Internally Generated Funds (IGF) of GH₵850,051.83 was realised as against the annual estimate of GH₵968,523.00, representing a 

87.77% level of achievement as at 31st August, 2022.  

INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT 

 

Pavement of Adeiso Main Lorry Station at Adeiso 
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EDUCATION 

 

1 No. 6-Unit Classroom Block, Office, Store, Staff Common room and ancillary facilities completed at Abamkrom Methodist 

Primary School.  
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1No. 6-Unit Classroom Block, office, store, staff common room and ancillary facilities completed at Asuokaw Presby Primary  

 
1No. 2- unit Classroom Block, office, store, kitchen. Dining hall with ancillary facilities and Fence wall completed at Ndoda. 
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1No. 2- unit Classroom Block, office, store, kitchen. Dining hall with ancillary facilities and Fence wall completed at Mepom RC 

KG. 

 

 

6-Unit Classroom Block, office, store, staff common room with 6-seater W/C facility and a Mechanized Borehole at Kumikrom 
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SOCIAL WELFARE AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
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LEAP: An amount of Four Hundred and Seven Thousand, Four Hundred and Twenty-Four Ghana Cedis (GH₵ 407,424.00) was paid to 647 

beneficiaries’ households.     

 

 

Disability Fund: 75 Persons with disability benefited from the Disability Fund (35% males and 65% females) out of which 69 are engaged 

and in economic/ productive activities District wide.  
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Child Maintenance Cases: 48 child maintenance cases were settled 
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Community sensitization: 18 communities have been sensitized on human right issues. 

 

AGRICULTURE 

RECLMATION OF FARMLANDS PROJECT 

 

 The Department of Agriculture received a total of ninety-one thousand (91,000) oil palm seedling from the Minerals Commission 

of Ghana. These oil palm seedlings were to be planted at sites where sand-winning activities had taken place in order to reclaim 

the land. The seedlings have been successfully distributed to 256 farmers. 

 The Tree Crop Development Authority supported the district with 4,350 coconut seedlings as their contribution to PERD which 

have been distributed to 83 farmers. 
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91,000 oil palm seedlings received by the Department of Agriculture from the Minerals Commission of Ghana. 
 

  
Distribution of oil palm seedlings to the beneficiaries 
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DISASTER PREVENTION AND MANAGEMENT 

 GREEN GHANA PROJECT  

In line with the Government initiative to addressing the issue of deforestation which has been a major threat to weather condition in Ghana, 

the secretariat partake in the Green Ghana Day Celebration to ensure that citizens understand the importance of such exercise. 

On the 10th of June 2022, NADMO participated in Green Ghana Day Celebration together with other agencies including the Forestry 

commission of Ghana, Zoomlion, the Agricultural department and the Education department to plant Ten (10) thousands of trees across the 

district. 
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POLICY OUTCOME INDICATORS AND TARGETS 

Outcome Indicator 

Description 
Unit of Measurement 

Previous year's 

performance (2021) 

Current year's Actual 

Performance (2022) 

Target Actual Target Actual 

Improved access to 
Health Care Delivery 

Institutional Maternal 
Mortality Rate 

0% 0% 0% 

0.001049%(103.9 
per 100,000 

live birth) 

OPD Attendance Rate 
80.41% 40.80% 85% 33.60% 

Immunization Coverage 
(Penta 3) 90% 109.70% 95% 65.50% 

Enhanced inclusive 
and equitable access 
to, and participation 
in quality education 
at all levels. 

Gross Enrolment Rate:   

    
           Primary 115.60% 97.50% 120% 120% 

           JHS 100.90% 70.90% 110% 120% 

           SHS 74.20% 76.90% 80% 80% 

  Net Enrolment Rate 86.90% 75% 90% 82% 

Improved Livelihood of 
the poor, vulnerable 
and marginalized in the 
District  

Percentage of registered 
Persons with Disability 
engaged in sustainable / 
productive economic 
activities 50% 54% 50% 55% 

  

Proportion of women in 
registered women groups  
empowered economically 
and are self-dependent 58% 54% 62% 64% 

  
Percentage of reported 
Child maintenance Cases 
settled 

88% 84% 92% 94% 
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Outcome Indicator 

Description 
Unit of Measurement 

Previous year's 

performance (2021) 

Current year's Actual 

Performance (2022) 

Target Actual Target Actual 

Improved access to 
safe and reliable water 
supply services for all 

Percentage of District 
population with 
sustainable access to 
safe water sources 68% 67% 75% 71% 

Improved condition of 
road networks in the 
District 

Proportionate reduction in 
travel time (1hour per 
kilometre- 1hr/km) 50% 38% 50% 32% 

Improved 
development control 

Percentage growth in the 
number of towns with 
local planning schemes. 50% 20% 50% 10% 

Citizenship 
engagement and 
participation in decision 
making improved 

Percentage increase in 
citizens participation 

100% 79% 100% 95% 

Revenue Generation 
improved 

Percentage growth in IGF 
of the District 10% -0.84% 10% 25.14% 

Functionality of District 
Assembly improved 

Score of DPAT 
Performance 100% 87% 100% 93% 

Improved Agricultural 
Production efficiency 
and yield 

Percentage change in 
yield per metric tonnes of 
selected crops 

    

    
Cassava 10% 10% 10% 7% 

Maize 10% 10% 10% 6% 

Rice (milled) 10% 10% 8% 5% 

Yam 5% 5% 4% 3% 

Plantain 8% 8% 7% 3% 

Cocoyam 5% 5% 5% 2% 

  

Percentage change in yield of 
selected Livestock and Poultry 

     
Poultry 10% 10% 10% 7%  

Goat 5% 5% 4% 3%  

Sheep 10% 10% 10% 10%  

Pig 5% 5% 5% 4%  
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Outcome Indicator 

Description 
Unit of Measurement 

Previous year's 

performance (2021) 

Current year's Actual 

Performance (2022) 

Target Actual Target Actual 

Enhanced 
preparedness for 
Disaster mitigation 
District-wide 

Percentage of District 
population at risk of 
potential disasters 

15% 12% 13% 7% 
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KEY PERFORMANCE INFORMATION FOR BUDGET PROGRAMMES 

MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 

Key/Main Outputs Output Indicator Past Years Budget Year 

2021 Target 2021 Actual 2022 

Target 

2022 Actual 

(as at August) 

Meetings for each Statutory 

Sub-committee organised 

Number of meetings held for 

each statutory committee 

4 4 4 2 

Capacity Building programmes 

for Staff and Assembly 

members organised 

Number of Capacity Building 

Programmes organised 

4 4 4 0 

Financial Reports prepared and 

submitted 

Number Financial Reports 

submitted 

17 17 17 10 

      
NB: In each fiscal year, seventeen financial reports are submitted to the Regional Co-ordinating Council and Controller and 

Accountant Generals Department  i.e. 12 monthly reports, 4 quarterly reports and 1 annual report. 
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KEY PERFORMANCE INFORMATION FOR BUDGET PROGRAMMES 

SOCIAL SERVICE DELIVERY 

Main Outputs Output Indicator Past Years Budget Year 

2021 

Target 

2021 

Actual 

2022 

Target 

2022 Actual 

(as at 

August) 

School Buildings constructed Number of schools 

constructed and in use 

2 2 2 2 

CHPS Compounds 

constructed  

Number of CHPS compounds 

constructed and in use 

1 1 1 1 

PWDs Established in 

Businesses 

Number of PWDs established 

in Businesses 

100 52 120 130 
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INFRASTRUCTURE DELIVERY AND MANAGEMENT 

Main Outputs Output Indicator Past Years Budget Year 

2021 

Target 

2021 

Actual 

2022 Target 2022 Actual 

(as at 

August) 

Local Plans prepared Number of Local plans 

prepared 

3 1 3 1 

Access Roads Reshaped 

District wide 

Length of Roads Reshaped 100km 154.86km 100km 8.9km 

Boreholes drilled and 

mechanised 

Number of Boreholes drilled 

and mechanised in the 

District 

20 5 20 15 
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KEY PERFORMANCE INFORMATION FOR BUDGET PROGRAMMES 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

Main Outputs Output Indicator Past Years Budget Year 

2021 

Target 

2021 

Actual 

2022 

Target 

2022 Actual 

(as at August) 

Agro-based SMEs supported 

with Gari and palm oil 

processing machines 

Number of agro-based 

SMEs supported with Gari 

and palm oil processing 

machines 

5 - 5 - 

Animal health extensions 

and livestock diseases 

surveillance conducted 

Number of animal health 

extension and livestock 

diseases surveillance 

conducted 

1,500 700 1,600 500 

Crop Demonstration plots 

established  

Number of crop 

Demonstration plots 

established  

10 6 5 4 
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KEY PERFORMANCE INFORMATION FOR BUDGET PROGRAMMES 

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT 

Main Outputs Output Indicator Past Years Budget Year 

2021 

Target 

2021 

Actual 

2022 

Target 

2022 Actual 

(as at August) 

Sensitization programmes on 

Disaster and Risk Management 

organised 

Number of sensitization 

programmes on disaster and 

risk management organised 

4 2 4 1 

Number of Communities 

sensitized 

30 15 30 7 

Climate change programmes 

organised 

Number of Climate change 

programmes organised 

4 1 4 2 

Number of communities 

engaged in Afforestation/ Tree 

Planting 

10 1 10 2 

Disaster Volunteer Groups 

(DVGs) formed and sustained 

District wide  

Number of DVGs formed and 

sustained 

10 10 10 5 
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SANITATION BUDGET PERFORMANCE 

 

LIQUID WASTE 

No. Name of Activity / Project Budget 
Actual as at August, 

2022 

1 Management of Final Disposal Site 80,000.00                    18,900.00  

2 
Rehabilitation of public toilet facilities District 

wide 
70,000.00 -  

4 Fumigation 80,000.00 50,312.50  

TOTAL   230,000.00 69,212.50  
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SANITATION BUDGET PERFORMANCE 

SOLID WASTE 

No. Name of Activity / Project Budget Actual as at Aug, 2022 

1 
Sanitation Improvement 

Package 
120,000.00                    37,281.00  

2 Procurement of Sanitary Tools 20,000.00                                 -    

3 
Evacuation of Refuse Dumps 

District wide 
50,000.00                                 -    

TOTAL   190,000.00                    37,281.00  
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DP SUPPORTED PROGRAMMES 

MODERNIZED AGRICULTURE IN GHANA (MAG) 

No. Name of Activity/Project  Budget  
Actual as at 
August 

1 

Organise training programmes and facilitate 

Technical Education on Modernizing Agriculture 

in Ghana (TEDMAG) for stakeholders at District 

and Community Level 

6,000.00 4,000.00 

2 

Conduct quarterly data collection surveys on 

Agricultural Statistics, inputs, commodity prices, 

crops and crop yields and animal production in 

the District for SRID 

2,000.00 1,000.00 

3 
Conduct 12No. monthly management and Staff 

Technical appraisal meetings 
5,000.00 3,000.00 

4 

Conduct monthly monitoring and evaluation 

visits by DDA with DCD/DCE , coordinate and 

facilitate Government Flagship programmes and 

MAG activities 

20,569.77 9,000.00 

5 

Organise 1 District RELC Planning Meeting for 

60 Stakeholders in Adeiso and annual 

stakeholders review meeting at Adeiso 

6,000.00 2,500.00 

6 

Conduct  demonstration farms on improved 

variety and good agricultural practices in taro, 

cocoyam production in 4 years 

10,000.00 5,000.00 
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No. Name of Activity/Project  Budget  
Actual as at 
August 

7 

Conduct 45 quarterly farmers Fora in all 

operational areas through Agricultural Extension 

Agents/District Development Officers and  

Conduct post-harvest studies and analyses on 

maize and cassava on 40 farmers 

6,000.00 4,000.00 

8 

Conduct 2880 Home & Farm Visits by AEAs in 

all farming communities to provide direct 

extension services to farmers & FBOs for 

dissemination and training on Good Agricultural 

Practices to farmers (strictly 28% female 

beneficiaries) 

17,000.00 6,896.40 

9 

Conduct quarterly Animal Health 

Extension(AHE), Disease surveillance and 

vaccination campaign for livestock for livestock , 

poultry  and organize one field trip on Good 

Husbandry Practices (GHP) for ruminant farmers 

5,000.00 1,500.00 

  TOTAL 77,569.77 36,896.40 
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GOVERNMENT FLAGSHIP PROJECTS / PROGRAMMES 

 

PLANTING FOR EXPORTS AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT (PERD) 

No. Name of Activity/Project Budget Actual as at August, 2022 

1 Procurement of 30,000 coconut and 50,000 oil 

palm seedlings to support Government’s 

Planting for Export and Rural Development 

programme  

40,000.00 - 

 
Total 40,000.00 - 
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OUTLOOK FOR 2023
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MMDA ADOPTED POLICY OBJECTIVES FOR 2023  

 

FOCUS AREA ADOPTED POLICY OBJECTIVE  BUDGET ALLOCATION  

Local Government and 

Decentralisation

Deepen political, Administrative and 

Fiscal Decentralization. 

                                  

4,108,848.61  

 Education and Training

Enhance inclusive and equitable 

access to, and participation in quality 

education at all levels. 

                                  

1,920,217.00  

Health and Health Services Bridge the equity gaps in access to 

Health care in the District 

  

                                     

539,384.00  

  
COVID -19 Response

 Environmental Sanitation 

Management

Improve Environmental Sanitation in 

the District 

                                     

699,367.00  

Human Settlement Development 

and Housing

Improve Infrastructural delivery and 

promote a sustainable, spatially 

integrated, balanced and orderly 

development of human settlements in 

the District. 

                                  

1,706,838.30  

  
Road Infrastructure

 Water Infrastructure

Social Protection
Improve the livelihoods of the poor, 

vulnerable and marginalized in the 

District (Child Protection and 

Development, Social Protection 

Interventions, Persons with 

Disability, Gender Equality and 

Women Empowerment) 

                                     

291,000.00  

  

Gender Equality

Child Protection and Development

Disability Inclusive Development

Agricultural and Rural Development
Improve production efficiency and 

yield. 

                                     

268,099.00  
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FOCUS AREA ADOPTED POLICY OBJECTIVE  BUDGET ALLOCATION  

Private Sector and Tourism 

Development

Improve Private Sector productivity 

and competitiveness 

                                     

205,000.00  

Disaster Management
Promote proactive planning for 

disaster prevention and mitigation. 

                                       

32,000.00  

TOTAL   
                                  

9,770,753.91 
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POLICY OUTCOME INDICATORS AND TARGETS 

 

Outcome Indicator 
Description 

Unit of 
Measure 

Past Year(2021) Current Year (2022) 
Budget 
year 
(2023) 

Budget 
year 
(2024) 

Budget 
Year 
(2025) 

Budget 
Year 
(2026) 

Target Actual Target 
Actual as at 

August 
Target Target Target Target 

Citizenship 
engagement and 
participation in 
decision making 
improved 

Percentage 
increase in 
citizens 
participation 

100% 79% 100% 95% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Revenue Generation 
improved 

Percentage 
growth in IGF 
of the District 

10% -0.84% 10% 25.14% 10% 10% 10% 10% 

Functionality of 
District Assembly 
improved 

Score of 
DPAT 
Performance 

100% 87% 100% 93% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Improved Agricultural 
Production efficiency 
and yield 

Percentage 
change in 
yield per 
metric tonnes 
of selected 
crops 

                

  Cassava 10% 10% 10% 7% 10% 10% 10% 10% 

  Maize 10% 10% 10% 6% 10% 10% 10% 10% 

  Rice (milled) 10% 10% 8% 5% 10% 10% 10% 10% 

  Yam 5% 5% 4% 3% 5% 5% 5% 5% 

  Plantain 8% 8% 7% 3% 8% 8% 8% 8% 

  Cocoyam 5% 5% 5% 2% 5% 5% 5% 5% 
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Outcome Indicator 
Description 

Unit of 
Measure 

Past Year(2021) Current Year (2022) 
Budget 
year 
(2023) 

Budget 
year 
(2024) 

Budget 
Year 
(2025) 

Budget 
Year 
(2026) 

Target Actual Target 
Actual as at 

August 
Target Target Target Target 

  Percentage 
change in 
yield of 
selected 
Livestock 
and Poultry 

                

  Poultry 10% 10% 10% 7% 10% 10% 10% 10% 

  Goat 5% 5% 4% 3% 5% 5% 5% 5% 

  Sheep 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 

  Pig 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 

Improved 
development control 

Percentage 
growth in the 
number of 
towns with 
local 
planning 
schemes. 

50% 20% 50% 10% 50% 50% 50% 50% 

Improved Livelihood 
of the poor, 
vulnerable and 
marginalized in the 
District  

Percentage 
of registered 
Persons with 
Disability 
engaged in 
sustainable / 
productive 
economic 
activities 

50% 54% 50% 55% 60% 64% 67% 75% 
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Outcome Indicator 
Description 

Unit of 
Measure 

Past Year(2021) Current Year (2022) 
Budget 
year 
(2023) 

Budget 
year 
(2024) 

Budget 
Year 
(2025) 

Budget 
Year 
(2026) 

Target Actual Target 
Actual as at 

August 
Target Target Target Target 

  

Proportion of 
women in 
registered 
women 
groups 
trained, 
empowered 
economically 
and are self-
dependent 

58% 54% 62% 64% 65% 70% 75% 80% 

  

Percentage 
of reported 
Child 
maintenance 
Cases 
settled 

88% 84% 92%% 94% 92% 95% 95% 95% 

Improved access to 
safe and reliable 
water supply services 
for all 

Percentage 
of District 
population 
with 
sustainable 
access to 
safe water 
sources 

68% 67% 75% 71% 75% 80% 85% 90% 

Improved condition of 
road networks in the 
District 

Proportionate 
reduction in 
travel time 
(1hour per 
kilometre- 
1hr/km) 

50% 38% 50% 32% 50% 50% 50% 50% 
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Outcome Indicator 
Description 

Unit of 
Measure 

Past Year(2021) Current Year (2022) 
Budget 
year 
(2023) 

Budget 
year 
(2024) 

Budget 
Year 
(2025) 

Budget 
Year 
(2026) 

Target Actual Target 
Actual as at 

August 
Target Target Target Target 

Improved access to 
Health Care Delivery 

Institutional 
Maternal 
Mortality 
Rate 

0% 0% 0% 
0.001049%(103.9 
per 100,000 live 

birth) 
0% 0% 0% 0% 

  
OPD 
Attendance 
Rate 

80.41% 40.80% 85% 33.60% 87% 91% 93% 95% 

  
Immunization 
Coverage 
(Penta 3) 

90% 109.70% 95% 65.50% 95% 98% 100% 100% 

Enhanced inclusive 
and equitable access 
to, and participation in 
quality education at all 
levels. 

Gross 
Enrolment 
Rate:   

                

  Primary 115.60% 97.50% 120% 120% 128% 130% 128% 130% 

  JHS 100.90% 70.90% 110% 120% 120% 130% 120% 130% 

  SHS 74.20% 76.90% 80% 80% 85% 85% 85% 85% 

  
Net 
Enrolment 
Rate 

86.90% 75% 90% 82% 95% 98.50% 98% 98% 
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Outcome Indicator 
Description 

Unit of 
Measure 

Past Year(2021) Current Year (2022) 
Budget 
year 
(2023) 

Budget 
year 
(2024) 

Budget 
Year 
(2025) 

Budget 
Year 
(2026) 

Target Actual Target 
Actual as at 

August 
Target Target Target Target 

Improved access to 
reliable and improved 
Environmental 
Sanitation 

Proportion of 
population 
with access 
to improved 
sanitation 
(flush toilets, 
KVIP, 
household 
latrines) 

52% 38.90% 52% 43% 52% 52% 52% 52% 

Enhanced 
preparedness for 
Disaster mitigation 
District-wide 

Percentage 
of District 
population at 
risk of 
potential 
disasters 

15% 12% 13% 7% 10% 10% 10% 10% 
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KEY PERFORMANCE INFORMATION FOR BUDGET PROGRAMMES 

MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 

Key/Main 

Outputs 

Output 

Indicator 

Past Years Projections 

2021 

Target 

2021 

Actual 

2022 

Target 

2022 

Actual as 

at August 

Budget 

Year 

Indicative 

Year 

Indicative 

Year 

Indicative 

Year 

2023 2024 2025 2026 

Meetings 

organised for 

each statutory 

committee 

Number of 

meetings 

held for each 

statutory 

committee 

4 4 4 2 4 4 4 4 

Capacity Building 

Programmes for 

Staff and 

Assembly 

members 

organised 

Number of 

Capacity 

Building 

Programmes 

organised 

4 4 4 0 4 4 4 4 

Financial Reports 

prepared and 

submitted 

Number 

Financial 

Reports 

submitted 

17 17 17 10 17 17 17 17 
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SOCIAL SERVICE DELIVERY 

Main Outputs Output Indicator Past Years Projections 

2021 

Target 

2021 

Actual 

2022 

Target 

2022 

Actual as 

at August 

Budget 

Year 

Indicative 

Year 

Indicative 

Year 

Indicative 

Year 

2023 2024 2025 2026 

CHPS 

Compounds 

constructed 

District wide 

Number of CHPS 

Compound 

constructed and in 

use 

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 

Schools buildings 

constructed 

Number of school 

buildings 

constructed and in 

use 

2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 

PWDs established 

in businesses 

Number of PWDs 

established in 

businesses 

100 52 120 130 140 150 160 170 
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KEY PERFORMANCE INFORMATION FOR BUDGET PROGRAMMES 

INFRASTRUCTURE DELIVERY AND MANAGEMENT 

Main 

Outputs 

Output 

Indicator 

Past Years Projections 

2021 

Target 

2021 

Actual 

2022 

Target 

2022 

Actual as 

at 

August 

Budget 

Year 

Indicative 

Year 

Indicative 

Year 

Indicative 

Year 

2023 2024 2025 2026 

Local Plans 

prepared 

Number of 

local plans 

prepared 

3 1 3 1 3 3 3 3 

Access Roads 

Reshaped 

District wide 

Length of 

Roads 

Reshaped 

100km 154.86km 100km 8.9km 100km 100km 100km 100km 

Boreholes 

drilled and 

mechanized 

Number of 

boreholes 

drilled and  

20 5 20 15 20 20 20 20 
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ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

Main Outputs Output Indicator Past Years Projections 

2021 

Target 

2021 

Actual 

2022 

Target 

2022 

Actual as 

at August 

Budget 

Year 

Indicative 

Year 

Indicative 

Year 

Indicative 

Year 

2023 2024 2025 2026 

Agro-based SMEs 

supported with Gari 

and palm oil 

processing machines 

Number of agro-

based supported 

with Gari and palm 

oil processing 

machines 

5 - 5 - 5 5 5 5 

Animal health 

extensions and 

livestock diseases 

surveillance 

conducted 

Number of animal 

health extension 

and livestock 

diseases 

surveillance 

conducted 

1,500 700 1,600 500 1600 1700 1800 1900 

Crop demonstration 

plots established 

Number of crop 

demonstration plots 

established 

10 6 5 4 18 20 22 24 
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ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT 

Key/Main Outputs Output Indicator Past Years Projections 

2021 

Target 

2021 

Actual 

2022 

Target 

2022 

Actual as 

at August 

Budget 

Year 

Indicative 

Year 

Indicative 

Year 

Indicative 

Year 

2023 2024 2025 2026 

Sensitization programmes 

on Disaster and Risk 

Management organised 

Number of 

sensitization 

programmes on 

disaster and risk 

management 

organised 

4 2 4 1 4 4 4 4 

 Number of 

Communities 

sensitized 

30 15 30 7 30 40 40 40 

Climate Change 

programmes organised 

Number of Climate 

change 

programmes 

organised 

4 1 4 2 4 4 4 4 

Disaster Volunteer Groups 

(DVGs) formed and 

sustained District wide  

Number of DVGs 

formed and 

sustained 

10 10 10 5 20 25 30 30 
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2023-2026 Revenue Projections – IGF Only 
 

ITEM 

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

 Budget   
 Revised 

Budget  

 Actual as at 

August 
 Projection   Projection   Projection   Projection  

Property 

Rate 90,000.00 90,000.00 58,869.08 90,000.00 99,000.00 108,900.00 119,790.00 

Basic Rates 5,000.00 5,000.00 2,002.00 5,000.00 5,500.00 6,050.00 6,655.00 

Fees 140,600.00 151,000.00     133,586.33 136,000.00 149,600.00 164,560.00 181,016.00 

Fines 1,500.00 12,523.00 8,000.00 12,523.00 13,775.30 15,152.83 16,668.11 

Licenses 192,900.00 135,000.00 105,872.87 150,000.00 165,000.00 181,500.00 199,650.00 

Lands 110,000.00 101,000.00 72,680.00 101,000.00 111,100.00 122,210.00 134,431.00 

Rent 35,000.00 35,000.00 32,308.00 35,000.00 38,500.00 42,350.00 46,585.00 

Investment - - - - - - - 

Miscellaneous - - - - - - - 

Sub-Totals 575,000.00 529,523.00 413,318.28 529,523.00 582,475.30 640,722.83 704,795.11 

Royalties 150,000.00 439,000.00 436,733.55 219,500.00 241,450.00 265,595.00 292,154.50 

Total 725,000.00 968,523.00 850,051.83 749,023.00 823,925.30 906,317.83 996,949.61 
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2023-2026 Revenue Projections – All Revenue Sources 
  

 

ITEM 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

 Budget Revised 

Actual As At 

August Projection Projection Projection Projection 

IGF 725,000.00 968,523.00 850,051.83 749,023.00 823,925.30 906,317.83 996,949.61 

Compensation 

of Employees 3,127,729.89 3,297,647.88 2,623,992.70 
3,297,647.88 

3,627,412.67 3,990,153.93 4,389,169.33 

Goods and 

Services 

Transfer 111,253.00 111,253.00 33,823.93 

56,000.00 

61,600.00 67,760.00 74,536.00 

Assets Transfer 25,180.00 25,180.00 - - - - - 

DACF 3,937,233.13 2,758,304.30 858,991.60 3,251,026.71 3,590,216.75 3,949,238.43 4,344,162.27 

DACF RFG 600,176.00 1,131,787.16 1,134,512.80 1,657,957.32 1,823,753.05 2,006,128.36 2,206,741.19 

MAG 77,569.77 77,569.77 77,569.77 59,099.00 65,008.90 71,509.79 78,660.77 

PWD 250,000.00 250,000.00 127,893.24 250,000.00 275,000.00 302,500.00 332,750.00 

MPs CF 450,000.00 510,000.00 298,761.93 450,000.00 495,000.00 544,500.00 598,950.00 

Total 9,304,141.79 9,130,265.11 6,005,597.80 9,770,753.91 10,761,916.67 11,838,108.34 13,021,919.17 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

  

UWADA, 2023-2026 COMPOSITE BUDGET HEARING 54 

 

 

EXPENDITURE BY BUDGET PROGRAMME AND ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION – ALL 

FUNDING SOURCES 

BUDGET 

PROGRAMME 

COMPENSATION 

OF EMPLOYEES AMOUNT GH₵ 

  

GOODS & 

SERVICE 

CAPITAL 

EXPENDITURE TOTAL 

Management and 

Administration 1,880,709.43 565,798.55 134,701.50 2,581,209.48 

Social Services Delivery 

 
765,608.47 997,454.50 2,452,513.01 4,215,575.98 

Infrastructure Delivery 

and Management 329,340.88 618,697.94 1,088,140.40 2,036,179.22 

Economic Development 432,690.23 313,099.00 160,000.00 905,789.23 

Environmental and 

Management - 32,000.00 - 32,000.00 

TOTAL 3,408,349.01 2,527,049.99 3,835,354.91 9,770,753.91 

 

NB: Expenditure for the Environmental Health related activities are captured under Health- Social Services Delivery, whereas 

Environmental Management captures activities under Disaster Prevention and Management (NADMO).  
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2023 EXPENDITURE BY BUDGET PROGRAMME, PROJECTS 

 

  AMOUNT GH₵ 

Budget Programme 

Key Priority Projects 

For 2023 

GOODS & 

SERVICE 

CAPITAL 

EXPENDITURE TOTAL 

Management and 

Administration 

Strengthening District 

sub-structures (Adeiso 

and Mepom Area 

Councils) 32,679.18 16,000.00 48,679.18 

 

Monitoring and 

Evaluation of Projects 15,000.00  15,000.00 

 

Organising Capacity 

Building Programmes 

for Staff and 

Assembly members 25,650.00  25,650.00 

 

Implementing 

Revenue Improvement 

Action Plan(updating 

revenue database, 

revenue collectors 

training, award 

scheme for revenue 

collectors, quarterly 

revenue moblization) 44,000.00  44,000.00 

 

Acquisition of office 

equipment  88,051.50 88,051.50 
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Budget Programme 

Key Priority Projects 

For 2023 

GOODS & 

SERVICE 

CAPITAL 

EXPENDITURE TOTAL 

Social Services Delivery 

Completion of 1No. 6-

unit Classroom Block 

with 6-seater KVIP at 

Asikasu  62,069.48 62,069.48 

 

Completion of 1No. 2 

Unit Classroom KG 

Block, Office and 

Store with Kitchen, 

Dining Hall, Ancillary 

Facility and Fence 

Wall  at Mepom R/C 

Primary  43,746.71 43,746.71 

 

Completion of 1No. 2 

Unit Classroom KG 

Block, Office and 

Store with Kitchen, 

Dining Hall, Ancillary 

Facility and Fence 

Wall at Adeiso Presby 

KG  150,000.00 150,000.00 

 

Completion  of 1no. 3-

unit Classroom block, 

office & store, staff 

Common Room and 

Ancillary Facilities at 

Owurakesim  76,619.47 76,619.47 
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Budget Programme 

Key Priority Projects 

For 2023 

GOODS & 

SERVICE 

CAPITAL 

EXPENDITURE TOTAL 

 

Completion  of 1no. 2-

unit Classroom block, 

office & store with 

Kicthen, Dinning hall, 

Ancillary Facilities 

and fence wall at 

Ndoda  93,723.20 93,723.20 

 

Completion  of 1No. 2 

Unit Classroom KG 

Block, Office and 

Store with Kitchen, 

Dining Hall, Ancillary 

Facility and Fence 

Wall at Tiokrom  150,000.00 150,000.00 

 

Construction of 2No. 

2Bed room Semi-

detached Teacher's 

Bungalow .  580,487.16 580,487.16 

 

Completion of 1No. 6 

Unit Classroom  office 

& store, staff Common 

Room and Ancillary 

Facilities at   

Kumikrom  526,170.16 526,170.16 

 

Completion of 1No. 

Female Ward  at 

Adeiso Health Centre  100,000.00 100,000.00 
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Budget Programme 

Key Priority Projects 

For 2023 

GOODS & 

SERVICE 

CAPITAL 

EXPENDITURE TOTAL 

 

Completion of 1No. 

CHPS Compound at 

Katayensua  100,000.00 100,000.00 

 

Completion of 1No. 

CHPS  Compound at 

Atimatim  70,929.50 70,929.50 

 

Completion of 1No. 

CHPS Compound at 

Okurase  84,258.26 84,258.26 

 

Completion of 1No. 

CHPS Compound and 

Ancillary Facility at 

Sukrong Cannan  147,083.46 147,083.46 

 

Construction of 1No. 

12Seater W/C Toilet 

facility at Maame 

Dede Town  149,804.60 149,804.60 

Infrastructure Development 

and Management 

Completion of 2-

storey Police 

Command Post (Phase 

1) at Adeiso  50,000.00 50,000.00 

 

Completion of 30m 

0.6m diameter and 

900m of 0.9 line drain 

along Police station at 

Mepom  150,000.00 150,000.00 
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Budget Programme 

Key Priority Projects 

For 2023 

GOODS & 

SERVICE 

CAPITAL 

EXPENDITURE TOTAL 

 

Drilling, mechanized 

Borehole and 

Construction of 

overhead Tank and 

installation of pipe 

works at Danso, 

Krodua, Kwasi 

Nyarko, Adeiso SHS, 

District Assembly 

Complex  12,806.70 12,806.70 

 

Completion of 1No. 

48m span footbridge 

on River Asuogya at 

Adeiso Asuogya  88,140.40 88,140.40 

 

Construction of 1No. 

Office Block for 

Upper West Akim 

District Assembly 

(Phase 1) at Adeiso  300,000.00 300,000.00 

 

Construction of 7No. 

Community Centres 

and Durbar grounds  350,000.00 350,000.00 

 

Construction of 1No. 

Police Station at 

Mepom  500,000.00 500,000.00 

Economic Development 

Support 5No. Agro - 

based SMEs with  

Gari and Palm oil 

processing machines  160,000.00 160,000.00 
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Budget Programme 

Key Priority Projects 

For 2023 

GOODS & 

SERVICE 

CAPITAL 

EXPENDITURE TOTAL 

 

Purchase of improved 

80,000 oil palm and 

30,000 coconut 

seedlings for PERD 120,000.00  120,000.00 

TOTAL  237,329.18 4,049,890.00 4,287,219.78 
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GOVERNMENT FLAGSHIP PROJECTS/PROGRAMMES FOR 2023 

NO. TYPE OF FLAGSHIP 

PROJECT / PROGRAMME 

NAME OF ACTIVITY / PROJECT BUDGET FUNDING SOURCE 

1 Planting for Exports and Rural 

Development (PERD) 

Purchase of improved 80,000 oil palm 

and 30,000 coconut seedlings to support 

Government programme of Planting for 

Export and Rural Development 

 120,000.00   DACF  

  Total  120,000.00  
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2023-2026 EXPENDITURE PROJECTIONS BY ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION – ALL FUNDING 

SOURCES.  

 

Expenditure Items 2022 Budget 

2022 Revised 

Budget 

Actual as at 

August, 

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

COMPENSATION 3,242,552.62 3,417,470.61 2,701,701.34 3,408,349.01 3,749,183.91 4,124,102.30 4,536,512.53 

GOODS AND 

SERVICES 3,122,322.60 2,346,962.57 1,143,434.83 2,527,049.99 2,779,754.99 3,057,730.49 3,363,503.54 

ASSETS 2,939,266.57 3,365,831.93 1,221,473.18 3,835,354.91 4,232,977.77 4,656,275.55 5,121,903.10 

TOTAL 9,304,141.79 9,130,265.11 5,066,609.35 9,770,753.91 10,761,916.67 11,838,108.34 13,021,919.17 
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SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE BUDGET BY DEPARTMENT, ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION 

AND FUNDING SOURCES- 2023 

 Department  

 

Compensation 

of Employees  

 Goods and 

services  
 Assets   Total  

Funding 

 

 

 Total  

          
 Assembly's 

IGF  
 GOG   DACF   DACF/RFG   MAG   MPs CF   PWD    

 Central 

Administration  
1,752,587.81 445,828.55 104,051.50 2,302,467.86 304,899.00 1,641,886.68 305,682.18   50,000.00  2,302,467.86 

 Human 

Resource 

Management  

104,269.48 50,650.00 25,650.00 180,569.48 19,000.00 110,269.48  51,300.00    180,569.48 

 Department of 

Statistics  
23,852.14 11,000.00 5,000.00 39,852.14 5,000.00 29,852.14 5,000.00     39,852.14 

 Works  254,688.65 508,697.94 1,088,140.40 1,851,526.99 25,000.00 266,688.65 709,838.34 500,000.00  350,000.00  1,851,526.99 

 Agriculture  432,690.23 268,099.00 - 700,789.23 25,000.00 444,690.23 172,000.00  59,099.00   700,789.23 

 Social Welfare 

and 

Community 

Development  

490,899.90 288,100.00 2,900.00 781,899.90 25,000.00 500,899.90 6,000.00    250,000.00 781,899.90 

 Physical 

Planning  
74,652.23 110,000.00 - 184,652.23 25,000.00 84,652.23 75,000.00     184,652.23 

 Trade and 

Industry  
 45,000.00 160,000.00 205,000.00 25,000.00  180,000.00     205,000.00 

 Finance   58,320.00 - 58,320.00 56,320.00  2,000.00     58,320.00 

 Education 

youth and 

sports  

 122,679.00 1,797,537.79 1,920,216.79 24,000.00  739,559.47 1,106,657.32  50,000.00  1,920,216.79 

 Disaster 

Prevention and 

Management  

 32,000.00  32,000.00 12,000.00  20,000.00     32,000.00 

 Health  274,708.57 586,675.50 652,075.22 1,513,459.29 202,804.00 274,708.57 1,035,946.72     1,513,459.29 

Total 3,408,349.01 2,527,049.99 3,835,354.91 9,770,753.91 749,023.00 3,353,647.88 3,251,026.71 1,657,957.32 59,099.00 450,000.00 250,000.00 9,770,753.91 

NB: Compensation for Environmental Health Unit was captured under Health Department 
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PROJECTS FOR 2023 AND CORRESPONDING COST AND JUSTIFICATION 

LIST OF PROJECTS  IGF   GoG   DACF   MPs CF   PWD  

 DACF-

RFG  

 OTHER 

DONOR 

(MAG)  

 TOTAL 

BUDGET  JUSTIFICATION 

B.P.1 MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 

  

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

Compensation 

               

110,701.13     1,383,265.26            

         

1,493,966.39   Staff compensated. 

910105 - PROCUREMENT OF OFFICE EQUIPMENT AND LOGISTICS 

Procurement of office 

equipment (laptop, 

printers)     

          

88,051.50      25,650.00    

              

113,701.5 

 Work effectiveness and efficiency 

enhanced 

910115 - MAINTENANCE, REHABILITATION, REFURBISHMENT AND UPGRADING OF EXISTING ASSETS 

 

Services and 

maintenance of 

vehicles     

          

35,000.00          

              

35,000.00   Service delivery enhanced 

910803 - Protocol services 

 

Provide support to 

other government 

directives and 

unplanned events 

                 

30,000.00              

              

30,000.00  

 Promote other government directives 

and unplanned events. 

910805 - Administrative and technical meetings 

Organize Inter-

sectorial meetings, 

management meetings, 

etc 

                   

8,000.00              

                

8,000.00  

 Strengthen administrative and 

political decentralization  

910806 - Security management 

  

Organise Six District 

Security Council 

Meetings 8,000.00              

                           

8,000.00    

 Life and property protected in the 

District. 

Support to security 

services 

                 

4,000.00              

              

4,000.00  

 Life and property protected in the 

District. 

910807 - Support to traditional authorities 
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LIST OF PROJECTS  IGF   GoG   DACF   MPs CF   PWD  

 DACF-

RFG  

 OTHER 

DONOR 

(MAG)  

 TOTAL 

BUDGET  JUSTIFICATION 

Support to the 

celebration of 

traditional festival, 

enstoolment of chiefs 

and other religious 

bodies. 

  

                 

15,000.00      

          

50,000.00        

              

65,000.00  

 Enhance the promotion of traditional 

festivities and religious bodies in the 

district. 

 

910101 - INTERNAL MANAGEMENT OF THE ORGANISATION 

 

Pay for utilities bills, 

seminars/conferences, 

donation, 

contributions, , 

fuel/oil/lubricants, 

maintenance/repairs, 

bank charges, T&T, 

accommodation, night 

allowance, out of 

station allowance) 

                 

79,097.27              

              

79,097.27  

 Enhance the internal management of 

the Central Administration 

department  

910801 - Procurement management 

 

Advertisement, 

procurement plan 

preparation and 

updates, service 

providers registration. 

                 

10,000.00              

              

10,000.00  Enhance procurement management. 

Sub Total 

               

264,798.40     1,383,265.26  

        

123,051.50  

          

50,000.00  

                       

-    

          

25,650.00  

                      

-    

         

1,846,765.16    

FINANCE AND AUDIT  

  

911302 - Internal audit operations 

 

Preparation of strategic 

and annual plan 

                   

5,000.00    2,000.00          

                

7,000.00  Enhance internal audit operations 

Organize three(3) 

quarterly Internal 

Audit committee 

meeting 

                 

15,000.00              

              

15,000.00   Enhance internal audit operations 
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submission of quarterly 

and monthly report 

                   

5,000.00              

                

5,000.00  Enhance internal audit operations 

LIST OF PROJECTS  IGF   GoG   DACF   MPs CF   PWD  

 DACF-

RFG  

 OTHER 

DONOR 

(MAG)  

 TOTAL 

BUDGET  JUSTIFICATION 

911303 – Revenue Collection and management 

  

Organize quarterly 

revenue mobilization 

exercise (RIAP)  

                   

6,000.00              

                

6,000.00  

 Ensure effective and efficient revenue 

mobilization / strengthen fiscal 

decentralization in the District 

Organize sensitization 

programme on rate 

payment(RIAP) 

                   

4,000.00              

                

4,000.00  

 Ensure effective and efficient revenue 

mobilization / strengthen fiscal 

decentralization in the District 

Implement an awards 

scheme for revenue 

collectors to improve 

revenue generation 

(RIAP) 

                   

2,000.00              

                

2,000.00  

Ensure effective and efficient revenue 

mobilization / strengthen fiscal 

decentralization in the District 

Training and review 

meetings for all 

collectors and revenue 

mobilization unit 

(RIAP) 

                   

4,000.00              

                

4,000.00  

Ensure effective and efficient revenue 

mobilization / strengthen fiscal 

decentralization in the District 

911301 - Treasury and accounting activities 

Submission of monthly 

and quarterly financial 

reports 

                   

4,680.00              

                

4,680.00  

 Monthly and quarterly financial reports 

submitted to CAGD 

Preparation and 

submission of annual 

accounts 

                   

1,000.00              

                

1,000.00  

 Annual accounts prepared and 

submitted  to CAGD. 

Training of accounts 

officers 

                   

4,640.00              

                

4,640.00  

 Accounts officers trained and 

educated to be more efficient and 

accountable. 

910101 - INTERNAL MANAGEMENT OF THE ORGANISATION 

  

Purchase electricity, 

data, water and other 

office consumables 

                   

5,000.00              

                

5,000.00  

 Enhance the internal management of 

the Finance Department 

Sub Total 

                 

56,320.00                       -    

            

2,000.00  

                       

-    

                       

-    

                      

-    

                      

-    

              

58,320.00    
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HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 

  

LIST OF PROJECTS  IGF   GoG   DACF   MPs CF   PWD  

 DACF-

RFG  

 OTHER 

DONOR 

(MAG)  

 TOTAL 

BUDGET  JUSTIFICATION 

Compensation 

          104,269.48            

            

104,269.48   Staff compensated  

911802 - Performance Management   

  

Training of Local 

Gov't Protocols 

                   

2,000.00            6,000.00            

                

8,000.00  

Capacity of staff and Assembly 

members enhanced for effective 

implementation of the decentralization 

policy, plans and programmes. 

911803 - Staff Training and skills development 

Training of Staff on 

Performance Mgt 

                   

5,000.00              

                

5,000.00  

 Capacity of staff and Assembly 

members enhanced for effective 

implementation of the decentralization 

policy, plans and programmes. 

Sensitization workshop 

on retirement 

                   

2,400.00              

                

2,400.00  

 Capacity of staff and Assembly 

members enhanced for effective 

implementation of the decentralization 

policy, plans and programmes. 

Build capacity of 

Assembly and staff on 

DPAT gap identified 

          
          

25,650.00    

              

25,650.00  

Capacity of staff and Assembly 

members enhanced for effective 

implementation of the decentralization 

policy, plans and programmes. 

911804 - Recruitment and career progression management 

 

Recruitment of IGF 

Staff/Commission Staff 

                   

1,000.00              

                

1,000.00   IGF Staff/Commission Staff recruited  

911801 - Personnel and Staff Management 

  

Validation of Staff and 

Submission of Reports 

                   

3,300.00              

                

3,300.00   Staffs Validated and Reports submitted  
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910101 - INTERNAL MANAGEMENT OF THE ORGANISATION 

  

 

LIST OF PROJECTS  IGF   GoG   DACF   MPs CF   PWD  

 DACF-

RFG  

 OTHER 

DONOR 

(MAG)  

 TOTAL 

BUDGET  JUSTIFICATION 

Purchase of electricity, 

data, water and other 

office consumables 

  

                   

1,000.00              

                

1,000.00  

Enhance the internal management of 

the Human Resource Department 

910113 - ADMINISTRATIVE AND TECHNICAL MEETINGS 

 

Organize Annual Staff 

meetings 

                   

4,300.00              

                

4,300.00   Annual Staff meetings organized 

Sub Total 

                 

19,000.00        110,269.48  

                       

-    

                       

-    

                       

-    

          

25,650.00  

                      

-    

            

154,919.48    

PLANNING, BUDGETING AND COORDINATION 

  

Compensation         258,621.42            

            

258,621.42   Staff compensated  

910810 - Plan and budget preparation 

  

Preparation of 2024 

Composite Budget, Fee 

Fixing Resolution, 

2023 Mid-Year 

Review and Gazetting 

of FFR     

          

50,400.00          

              

50,400.00  

Enhance accountability and 

participation in revenue mobilization 

and budgeting process District wide . 

 Submission of Budget 

Implementation Report 

Quarterly 

                   

1,600.00              

                

1,600.00  

Budget Implementation Report 

submitted quarterly to ensure 

accountability. 

Preparation and 

Review of Annual 

Action Plan (AAP)     

          

10,500.00          

              

10,500.00  

Integrate and institutionalize 

planning and budgeting through 

participatory process at all levels 

910108 - MONITORING AND EVALUATON OF PROGRAMMES AND PROJECTS 



 

 

 

  

UWADA, 2023-2026 COMPOSITE BUDGET HEARING 69 

 

Regular Monitoring 

and Evaluation of the 

District Programmes 

And Projects     

          

15,000.00          

              

15,000.00  

 Ensure the most effective and 

efficient use of resources and to 

evaluate the extent to which the 

programmes/projects are having or 

have had the desired impact 

LIST OF PROJECTS  IGF   GoG   DACF   MPs CF   PWD  

 DACF-

RFG  

 OTHER 

DONOR 

(MAG)  

 TOTAL 

BUDGET  JUSTIFICATION 

910111 - DATA COLLECTION 

 

Update of Revenue 

Database of the District 

(RIAP)     

          

20,000.00          

              

20,000.00  

Enhance revenue forecasting, revenue 

collection and billing 

910113 - ADMINISTRATIVE AND TECHNICAL MEETINGS 

  

Organize Revenue 

Collectors Training on 

Data Collection and 

FFR (RIAP) 

                   

8,000.00              

                

8,000.00  

 Ensure effective and efficient revenue 

mobilization / strengthen fiscal 

decentralization in the District 

Sub Total                    

9,600.00        258,621.42  

          

95,900.00  

                       

-    

                       

-    

                      

-    

                      

-    

            

364,121.42    

STATISTICS 

  

Compensation           23,852.14            

              

23,852.14   Staff compensated  

910111 - DATA COLLECTION 

 

Gather data on water 

facilities in the district 

for better water 

accessibility 

                   

3,000.00    

            

4,000.00          

                

7,000.00  Reliable database on water facilities 

Build a repository of 

data from departments 

and Units, laisoning 

with the Ghana 

Statistical service for 

development purpose              1,000.00  

            

1,000.00          

                

2,000.00  

A repository of data from 

departments and units built 

910101 - INTERNAL MANAGEMENT OF THE ORGANISATION 
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Purchase electricity, 

data, water and other 

office consumables   2,000.00            

                           

2,000.00     

Enhance the internal management of 

the Statistics department 

910105 - PROCUREMENT OF OFFICE EQUIPMENT AND LOGISTICS 

  

  

LIST OF PROJECTS  IGF   GoG   DACF   MPs CF   PWD  

 DACF-

RFG  

 OTHER 

DONOR 

(MAG)  

 TOTAL 

BUDGET  JUSTIFICATION 

Purchase laptop , 

swivel office chair and 

office stationery 
                   

2,000.00            3,000.00            

                

5,000.00  

  Work effectiveness and efficiency 

enhanced 

Sub Total 

                   

5,000.00          29,852.14  

            

5,000.00  

                       

-    

                       

-    

                      

-    

                      

-    

              

39,852.14    

LEGISLATIVE OVERSIGHT 

  

910113 - ADMINISTRATIVE AND TECHNICAL MEETINGS 

 

Organize Assembly, 

Executive and sub-

committee meetings, 

PRCC Meeting 

                 

15,000.00    

          

30,000.00          

              

45,000.00  

 Strengthen Administrative and Political 

Decentralization. 

Promulgation of the 

Assembly's Bye-laws 

                 

15,500.00              

              

15,500.00  

Ensure maintenance of law and order, 

District wide 

Pay NALAG Dues and 

other NALAG related 

expenses     

            

8,051.50          

                

8,051.50  

 Payment of NALAG Dues and other 

NALAG related expenses  

Strengthening of sub 

structures.     

          

48,679.18          

              

48,679.18  

 Strengthening political decentralization 

to enhance local development. 

Sub Total 

                 

30,500.00                       -    

          

86,730.68  

                       

-    

                       

-    

                      

-    

                      

-    

            

117,230.68    

B.P.1 Total 

               

385,218.40     1,782,008.30  

        

312,682.18  

          

50,000.00  

                       

-    

          

51,300.00  

                      

-    

         

2,581,208.88    

B.P. 2 SOCIAL SERVICES DELIVERY 

  

EDUCATION, YOUTH AND SPORTS SERVICES 
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910402 - Supervision and inspection of Education Delivery 

 

Monitoring of schools 

by officers to support 

teaching and learning 

                   

8,000.00              

                

8,000.00  

 Enhance efficient teaching and 

learning of schools in the assembly. 

LIST OF PROJECTS  IGF   GoG   DACF   MPs CF   PWD  

 DACF-

RFG  

 OTHER 

DONOR 

(MAG)  

 TOTAL 

BUDGET  JUSTIFICATION 

910403 - Development 

of youth, sports and 

culture                   

Development of sports 

in schools 

                   

5,000.00              

                

5,000.00  

 Improve sports activities of schools in 

the district. 

910404 - support to teaching and learning delivery (Schools and Teachers award scheme, educational financial support) 

 

Support teachers’ and 

students' award scheme 

and support brilliants 

and physically 

challenged students to 

further their education     

          

33,679.00  

          

50,000.00        

              

83,679.00  

Financial barriers and constraints to 

access secondary and tertiary 

education reduced for needy and 

brilliant students  

Independence Day 

celebrations   50,000.00     50,000.00 National celebrations observed 

910101 - INTERNAL MANAGEMENT OF THE ORGANISATION 

   

Purchase electricity, 

data, water and other 

office consumables 

                   

5,000.00              

                

5,000.00  

 Enhance the internal management of 

the Education department. 

910105 - PROCUREMENT OF OFFICE EQUIPMENT AND LOGISTICS 

  

 

Purchase of desktop 

computers, tonners and 

repair broken printers     

            

8,000.00          

                

8,000.00  

Work effectiveness and efficiency 

enhanced 

910113 - ADMINISTRATIVE AND TECHNICAL MEETINGS 

  

Organize District 

Education Oversight 

meetings 

                   

6,000.00    

            

7,000.00          

              

13,000.00  

 Quality teaching and learning 

improved 
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910114 - ACQUISITION OF MOVABLES AND IMMOVABLE ASSET 

  

 

Completion of 1No. 6-

unit classroom block 

with ancillary facilities 

at Asuokaw Islamic 

Primary School     

        

114,721.61          

            

114,721.61  

Quality teaching and learning 

improved  

LIST OF PROJECTS  IGF   GoG   DACF   MPs CF   PWD  

 DACF-

RFG  

 OTHER 

DONOR 

(MAG)  

 TOTAL 

BUDGET  JUSTIFICATION 

Completion of 1No. 6-

unit Classroom Block 

with 6-seater KVIP at 

Asikasu     

          

62,069.48          

              

62,069.48  

Quality teaching and learning 

improved 

Completion of the 

1No. 2 Storey 6 – Unit 

Classroom Block, 

Office, Store, staff 

Common Room and 

ICT Room with 

Ancillary facility  at 

Adeiso, Presby 

Primary School               

                           

-    

Quality teaching and learning 

enhanced   

Completion of 1No. 2 

Unit Classroom KG 

Block, Office and 

Store with Kitchen, 

Dining Hall, Ancillary 

Facility and Fence 

Wall  at Mepom R/C 

Primary       

          

43,746.71          

              

43,746.71  

Quality teaching and learning 

improved 

Completion of 1No. 2 

Unit Classroom KG 

Block, Office and 

Store with Kitchen, 

Dining Hall, Ancillary 

Facility and Fence 

Wall at Adeiso Presby 

KG      

        

100,000.00          

            

100,000.00  

Quality teaching and learning 

improved 
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 Completion  of 1no. 3-

unit Classroom block, 

office & store, staff 

Common Room and 

Ancillary Facilities at 

Owurakessim      

          

76,619.47          

              

76,619.47  

Quality teaching and learning 

improved 

LIST OF PROJECTS  IGF   GoG   DACF   MPs CF   PWD  

 DACF-

RFG  

 OTHER 

DONOR 

(MAG)  

 TOTAL 

BUDGET  JUSTIFICATION 

Completion of 1no. 2-

unit Classroom block, 

office & store with 

Kitchen, Dining hall, 

Ancillary Facilities and 

fence wall at Ndoda     

          

93,723.20          

              

93,723.20  

Quality teaching and learning 

improved 

Completion of 1No. 2 

Unit Classroom KG 

Block, Office and 

Store with Kitchen, 

Dining Hall, Ancillary 

Facility and Fence 

Wall at Tiokrom     

        

150,000.00          

            

150,000.00  

 Quality of teaching and learning 

improved 

Construction of 2No. 

2Bed room Semi-

detached Teacher's 

Bungalow.           
        

580,487.16    

            

580,487.16  

 Affordable housing provided for staff to 

improve work efficiency 

Completion of 1No. 6 

Unit Classroom office 

& store, staff Common 

Room and Ancillary 

Facilities at   

Kumikrom           
        

526,170.16    

            

526,170.16  

Quality of teaching and learning 

improved 
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Sub Total 

                 

24,000.00                       -    

        

739,559.47  

          

50,000.00  

                       

-    

     

1,106,657.32  

                      

-    

         

1,920,216.79    

          

          

          

          

LIST OF PROJECTS  IGF   GoG   DACF   MPsCF   PWD  

 DACF-

RFG  

 OTHER 

DONOR 

(MAG)  

 TOTAL 

BUDGET  JUSTIFICATION 

PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES AND MANAGEMENT 

 

910501 - District response initiative (DRI) on HIV/AIDS and Malaria 

 

Create awareness on 

HIV/Aids     

            

3,050.00          

                

3,050.00  

HIV/AIDS, Malaria and other disease 

infections reduced. 

Monitor and supervise 

HIV/AIDS activities in 

the health centres     

            

2,000.00          

                

2,000.00  

 HIV/Aids and other disease infections 

reduced 

Providing testing and 

counseling services on 

HIV/AIDS in health 

facilities.     

            

2,363.00          

                

2,363.00  

HIV/AIDS, Malaria and other disease 

infections reduced. 

Organize DAC 

meetings and 

HIV/AIDS response 

activities     

            

1,700.00          

                

1,700.00  

HIV/AIDS, Malaria and other disease 

infections reduced. 

910104 - INFORMATION, EDUCATION AND COMMUNICATION 

    

Public Education and 

Sensitization on Covid-

19 
                 

20,000.00              

              

20,000.00  

 Reduce the spread of the COVID -19 

Pandemic 

910113 - ADMINISTRATIVE AND TECHNICAL MEETINGS 
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Organise District 

Health Committee 

Meetings 

                   

3,000.00    

            

5,000.00          

                

8,000.00  

 District Health committee meetings 

organized  

          

          

LIST OF PROJECTS  IGF   GoG   DACF   MPs CF   PWD  

 DACF-

RFG  

 OTHER 

DONOR 

(MAG)  

 TOTAL 

BUDGET  JUSTIFICATION 

910114 - ACQUISITION OF MOVABLES AND IMMOVABLE ASSET  

 

Completion of 1No. 

Female Ward  at 

Adeiso Health Centre     

        

100,000.00          

            

100,000.00  

 Improved access to health care 

service delivery 

Completion of 1No. 

CHPS Compound at 

Katayensua     

        

100,000.00          

            

100,000.00  

 Improved access to health care 

service delivery 

Completion of 1No. 

CHPS  Compound at 

Atimatim     

          

70,929.50          

              

70,929.50  

 Improved access to health care 

service delivery 

Completion of 1No. 

CHPS Compound at 

Okurase     

          

84,258.26          

              

84,258.26  

 Improved access to health care 

service delivery 

Completion of 1No. 

CHPS Compound and 

Ancillary Facility at 

Sukrong Cannan     

        

147,083.46          

            

147,083.46  

 Improved access to health care 

service delivery 

Sub Total 

                 

23,000.00                       -    

        

516,384.22  

                       

-    

                       

-    

                      

-    

                      

-    

            

539,384.22    

SOCIAL WELFARE AND COMMUNITY DEV'T  

Compensation         490,899.90            

            

490,899.90   Staff compensated  

910602 - Gender empowerment and mainstreaming 
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Facilitate access to soft 

loan/grant from 

financial/government 

institutions for 4 

economic gender-based 

groups.  

                   

1,000.00            1,022.00            

                

2,022.00  

 Promote gender empowerment and 

mainstreaming 

Organize 

demonstration work for 

3 women’s groups on 

vocational skills by 

December, 2023. 

                   

4,000.00            1,000.00            

                

5,000.00  

  Promote gender empowerment and 

mainstreaming 

Form 2 new women’s 

groups in the district.   

                   

1,000.00    

            

1,000.00          

                

2,000.00  

  Promote gender empowerment and 

mainstreaming 

LIST OF PROJECTS  IGF   GoG   DACF   MPs CF   PWD  

 DACF-

RFG  

 OTHER 

DONOR 

(MAG)  

 TOTAL 

BUDGET  JUSTIFICATION 

Link 800 vulnerable to 

benefit LEAP, Free 

NHIS registration and 

other social protection 

interventions. 

                      

895.00            2,000.00  

            

1,000.00          

                

3,895.00  

  Promote gender empowerment and 

mainstreaming 

910603 - Community mobilization 

 

Sensitize 30 

communities on Child 

Protection and other 

Human Rights issues 

                   

1,500.00            1,000.00            

                

2,500.00  

Strengthen Community mobilization to 

enable citizens benefit from Social 

Protection Interventions 

Make 80 home visits 

by end of December 

2023 

                   

1,500.00    

            

1,000.00          

                

2,500.00  

 Strengthen Community mobilization to 

enable citizens benefit from Social 

Protection Interventions 

Register 600 

vulnerable persons 

                   

1,000.00               850.00            

                

1,850.00  

 Strengthen Community mobilization to 

enable citizens benefit from Social 

Protection Interventions 

Educate 30 families on 

negative effects of 

Gender- Based 

Violence  

                   

1,100.00            1,000.00            

                

2,100.00  

 Strengthen Community mobilization to 

enable citizens benefit from Social 

Protection Interventions 

910604 - Child right promotion and protection 

 

Settle 70 cases on child 

maintenance, family 

welfare, child custody 

and do follow-ups 

                   

1,705.00    

            

1,000.00          

                

2,705.00  

Enhance child right promotion and 

protection 
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Inspect and register 25 

Private day care 

centres and 5 NGOs 

                   

1,000.00              

                

1,000.00  

 Enhance child right promotion and 

protection 

910605 - Combating domestic violence and human trafficking 

 

Educate 30 families on 

negative effects of 

Gender- Based 

Violence  

                   

1,000.00            1,728.00            

                

2,728.00  

 Enhance child right promotion and 

protection 

910601 - Social intervention programmes 

  

 

LIST OF PROJECTS  IGF   GoG   DACF   MPs CF   PWD  

 DACF-

RFG  

 OTHER 

DONOR 

(MAG)  

 TOTAL 

BUDGET  JUSTIFICATION 

Develop and 

coordinate community-

based rehabilitation 

programmes for 30 

PWDs         

        

150,000.00      

            

150,000.00  

Enhance social intervention 

programmes for PWDs 

Promote 120 PWDs in 

business and related 

issues  with PWD fund         

        

100,000.00      

            

100,000.00  

 Enhance social intervention 

programmes for PWDs 

910101 - INTERNAL MANAGEMENT OF THE ORGANISATION 

   

Purchase electricity, 

data, water and other 

office consumables 

                   

5,200.00            1,400.00  

            

1,000.00          

                

7,600.00  

 Enhance the internal management of 

the department of Social Welfare and 

Community and Development. 

910113 - ADMINISTRATIVE AND TECHNICAL MEETINGS 

 

Organize meetings and 

case conferences 

                   

4,100.00    

            

1,000.00          

                

5,100.00  

 Meetings and case conferences 

organized. 

SUB-TOTAL 

                 

25,000.00        500,899.90  

            

6,000.00  

                       

-    

        

250,000.00  

                      

-    

                      

-    

            

781,899.90    

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AND MANAGEMENT 

 

Compensation         274,708.57            

            

274,708.57   Staff compensated 
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910902 - Solid waste management 

 

Evacuate refuse dumps 

in the district     

          

50,000.00          

              

50,000.00   Environmental sanitation improved 

fumigation, 

disinfection and 

disinfestation of 

markets, sanitary sites  

                   

5,000.00    

        

150,000.00          

            

155,000.00   Environmental sanitation improved 

Management of final 

disposal site (waste 

lanfill)     

        

160,000.00          

            

160,000.00   Environmental sanitation improved 

LIST OF PROJECTS  IGF   GoG   DACF   MPs CF   PWD  

 DACF-

RFG  

 OTHER 

DONOR 

(MAG)  

 TOTAL 

BUDGET  JUSTIFICATION 

910104 - INFORMATION, EDUCATION AND COMMUNICATION 

 

Promotion of 

household (VIP) 

lactrines, through 

house to house 

education and public 

education 

                   

4,000.00              

                

4,000.00   Environmental sanitation improved 

Organize school health 

education in all schools 

district-wide 

                   

4,000.00              

                

4,000.00   Environmental sanitation improved 

Public education on 

potable water 

                   

3,500.00              

                

3,500.00   Environmental sanitation improved 

910901 - Environmental sanitation Management 

 

Medical screening of 

food and drinks 

handlers district-wide 

                   

1,000.00              

                

1,000.00   Environmental sanitation improved 

Sanitation 

improvement package     

        

159,562.50          

            

159,562.50   Environmental sanitation improved 

910115 - MAINTENANCE, REHABILITATION, REFURBISHMENT AND UPGRADING OF EXISTING ASSETS 

 

construction of animal 

pounds at Adeiso  and 

Mepom Area council 

                   

7,500.00              

                

7,500.00   Environmental sanitation improved 
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910101 - INTERNAL MANAGEMENT OF THE ORGANISATION 

 

Purchase electricity, 

data, water and other 

office consumables 

                   

5,000.00              

                

5,000.00  

 Enhance the internal management of 

the Environmental Health unit 

 910114 - ACQUISITION OF MOVABLES AND IMMOVABLE ASSET  

 

Construction of 1No. 

12Seater W/C Toilet 

facility at Maame Dede 

Town 

               

149,804.60              

            

149,804.60   Environmental sanitation improved 

LIST OF PROJECTS  IGF   GoG   DACF   MPs CF   PWD  

 DACF-

RFG  

 OTHER 

DONOR 

(MAG)  

 TOTAL 

BUDGET  JUSTIFICATION 

SUB-TOTAL 

               

179,804.60        274,708.57  

        

519,562.50  

                       

-    

                       

-    

                      

-    

                      

-    

            

974,075.67    

B.P.2 TOTAL 

               

251,804.60        775,608.47  

     

1,781,506.19  

          

50,000.00  

        

250,000.00  

     

1,106,657.32  

                      

-    

         

4,215,576.58    

B.P.3 INFRASTRUCTURAL DELIVERY AND MANAGEMENT 

  

 

PHYSICAL AND SPATIAL PLANNING DEVELOPMENT 

  

 

Compensation           74,652.23            

              

74,652.23   Staff compensated 

911002 - Land use and Spatial planning 

 

Preparation of Local 

Planning Scheme and 

Site Inspections     

          

13,500.00          

              

13,500.00  

 Sustainable and orderly development of 

human settlements ensured. 

911003 - Street Naming and Property Addressing System 

  

 

Organise Street 

Naming & Property 

Addressing System     

          

61,500.00          

              

61,500.00  

 Sustainable and orderly development of 

human settlements ensured. 

910104 - INFORMATION, EDUCATION AND COMMUNICATION 
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Organise public 

Education on Building 

regulations           10,000.00            

              

10,000.00  

 Sustainable and orderly development of 

human settlements ensured. 

910101 - INTERNAL MANAGEMENT OF THE ORGANISATION 

 

Purchase electricity, 

data, water and other 

office consumables 

                   

7,000.00              

                

7,000.00  

 Enhance the management of the 

Physical Planning department. 

910113 - ADMINISTRATIVE AND TECHNICAL MEETINGS 

 

LIST OF PROJECTS  IGF   GoG   DACF   MPs CF   PWD  

 DACF-

RFG  

 OTHER 

DONOR 

(MAG)  

 TOTAL 

BUDGET  JUSTIFICATION 

Organise Technical 

Sub-Committee & 

Spatial Planning 

Committee Meetings 

                 

18,000.00              

              

18,000.00  

 Sustainable and orderly development of 

human settlements ensured. 

Sub Total 

                 

25,000.00          84,652.23  

          

75,000.00  

                       

-    

                       

-    

                      

-    

                      

-    

            

184,652.23    

PUBLIC WORKS, RURAL HOUSING AND WATER MANAGEMENT 

  

  

Compensation         254,688.65            

            

254,688.65   Staff compensated 

910101 - INTERNAL MANAGEMENT OF THE ORGANISATION 

  

  

 

Implementation of 

O&M Plan  

                   

5,000.00              

                

5,000.00   O & M plan implemented 

Purchase electricity, 

data, water and other 

office consumables 

                   

5,000.00              

                

5,000.00  

 Internal management of the Works 

department 

910115 - MAINTENANCE, REHABILITATION, REFURBISHMENT AND UPGRADING OF EXISTING ASSETS 

 

Conduct road condition 

survey 

                   

3,000.00            6,000.00            

                

9,000.00  

 Road conditions improved for easy 

access/movement of people, goods and 

services. 
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Conduct traffic count 

on feeder roads 

                   

2,500.00            5,000.00            

                

7,500.00  

 Road conditions improved for easy 

access/movement of people, goods and 

services. 

910113 - ADMINISTRATIVE AND TECHNICAL MEETINGS 

 

Conduct project site 

meetings 

                   

2,500.00              

                

2,500.00   Project site meetings conducted 

911101 - SUPERVISION AND REGULATION OF INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT 

 

Supervision of ongoing 

projects 

                   

2,500.00              

                

2,500.00   Ongoing projects supervised 

Undertake extensive 

development control 

activities 

                   

4,500.00            1,000.00            

                

5,500.00  

 Sustainable and orderly development of 

human settlements ensured. 

LIST OF PROJECTS  IGF   GoG   DACF   MPs CF   PWD  

 DACF-

RFG  

 OTHER 

DONOR 

(MAG)  

 TOTAL 

BUDGET  JUSTIFICATION 

910114 - ACQUISITION OF MOVABLES AND IMMOVABLE ASSET 

 

Completion of 2-storey 

Police Command Post 

(Phase 1) at Adeiso     

          

50,000.00          

              

50,000.00  

 Peace and Order Maintained in the 

District 

Completion of 30m 

0.6m diameter and 

900m of 0.9 line drain 

along Police station at 

Mepom     

        

150,000.00          

            

150,000.00  

  Road conditions improved for easy 

access/movement of people, goods and 

services. 

Completion of 1No. 

48m span footbridge 

on River Asuogya at 

Adeiso Asuogya     

          

88,140.40          

              

88,140.40  

  Road conditions improved for easy 

access/movement of people, goods and 

services. 

Construction of 1No. 

Office Block for Upper 

West Akim District 

Assembly (Phase 1) at 

Adeiso      

        

300,000.00          

            

300,000.00  

 Staff productivity and efficiency 

improved 
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Construction of 7No. 

Community Centres 

and Durbar grounds       

        

350,000.00        

            

350,000.00  

Provide opportunities for active living 

and recreation in a safe, inclusive 

environment 

Construction of 1No. 

Police Station at 

Mepom           
        

500,000.00    

            

500,000.00  

 Peace and Order Maintained in the 

District 

Provide support to 

community initiated 

projects     

        

121,697.94          

            

121,697.94  

 Communal spirit promoted/encouraged 

for community development. 

          

LIST OF PROJECTS  IGF   GoG   DACF   MPs CF   PWD  

 DACF-

RFG  

 OTHER 

DONOR 

(MAG)  

 TOTAL 

BUDGET  JUSTIFICATION 

Sub Total 

                 

25,000.00        266,688.65  

        

709,838.34 

        

350,000.00  

                       

-    

        

500,000.00  

                      

-    

         

1,851,526.99   

B.P.3 Sub Total 

                 

50,000.00        351,340.88  784,838.34         

        

350,000.00  

                       

-    

        

500,000.00  

                      

-    

         

2,036,179.22   

B.P.4 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

 

TRADE, TOURISM AND INDUSTRIAL DEV'T 

 

 

910202 - Trade Development and Promotion 

  

 

Facilitate the 

establishment of 1No. 

financial institution 

                   

3,000.00    

          

10,000.00          

              

13,000.00   Trade developed and promoted 

910205 - Promotion and transfer of appropriate technology 

  

 

Support 5No. Agro - 

based SMEs with Gari 

and Palm oil 

processing machines 

                 

10,000.00    

        

150,000.00          

            

160,000.00  

 Improve Agro- processing for job 

creation District wide 
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Provide support for 

youth in employable 

skills apprenticeship 

with start-up kits. 

                   

5,000.00    

          

15,000.00          

              

20,000.00  

 Promote entrepreneurship and trade 

in the District 

910113 - ADMINISTRATIVE AND TECHNICAL MEETINGS 

 

Organize quarterly 

District LED 

committee meetings 

                   

7,000.00    

            

5,000.00          

              

12,000.00  

 Local economic development 

improved 

Sub Total 

                 

25,000.00                       -    

        

180,000.00  

                       

-    

                       

-    

                      

-    

                      

-    

            

205,000.00    

LIST OF PROJECTS  IGF   GoG   DACF   MPs CF   PWD  

 DACF-

RFG  

 OTHER 

DONOR 

(MAG)  

 TOTAL 

BUDGET  JUSTIFICATION 

AGRICULTURAL SERVICES MANAGEMENT 

 

compensation         432,690.23            

            

432,690.23   Staff compensated 

910302 - Surveillance and Management of Diseases and Pests 

Creation of public 

awareness on pest and 

diseases on crops, 

vaccination of  poultry 

and livestock  

                   

8,000.00              

                

8,000.00  

 Promote agricultural productivity in the 

District 

Conduct home and 

farm visits for effective 

extension delivery on 

crops and livestock 

                 

15,000.00            5,000.00          

          

59,099.00  

              

79,099.00  

 Promote agricultural productivity in the 

District 

910304 - Agricultural Research and Demonstration Farms 
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Purchase of improved 

80,000 oil palm and 

30,000 coconut 

seedlings for PERD      

        

120,000.00          

            

120,000.00  

 Promote agricultural productivity in the 

District 

910101 - INTERNAL MANAGEMENT OF THE ORGANISATION 

 

Purchase electricity, 

data, water and other 

office consumables 

                   

2,000.00            5,000.00            

                

7,000.00  

 Internal management of the 

Agricultural department 

910113 - ADMINISTRATIVE AND TECHNICAL MEETINGS 

 

Conduct staff and 

monthly review 

technical meetings             2,000.00            

                

2,000.00  

 Promote agricultural productivity in the 

District 

Conduct 1 district level 

national farmers day 

celebration      

          

52,000.00          

              

52,000.00  

 Support implementation of National 

Policy to ensure food security in the 

District. 

Sub Total 

                 

25,000.00        444,690.23  

        

172,000.00  

                       

-    

                       

-    

                      

-    

          

59,099.00  

            

700,789.23    

LIST OF PROJECTS  IGF   GoG   DACF   MPs CF   PWD  

 DACF-

RFG  

 OTHER 

DONOR 

(MAG)  

 TOTAL 

BUDGET  JUSTIFICATION 

B.P.4 Total 

                 

50,000.00        444,690.23  

        

352,000.00  

                       

-    

                       

-    

                      

-    

          

59,099.00  

            

905,789.23    

B.P.5 ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT 

  

 

DISASTER PREVENTION AND MANAGEMENT 

 

910112 - GREEN ECONOMY ACTIVITIES 

 

  

Planting of 2000 

trees/tree crop at sand - 

winned sites 

                   

3,500.00    

          

17,000.00          

              

20,500.00  

Proactive planning for disaster 

prevention and mitigation promoted 

910701 - DISASTER MANAGEMENT 
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Organize community 

sensitization 

programme on climate 

change impact and its 

implication of health 

and agriculture 

                   

8,500.00    

            

3,000.00          

              

11,500.00  

Proactive planning for disaster 

prevention and mitigation promoted 

Sub Total 

                 

12,000.00                       -    

          

20,000.00  

                       

-    

                       

-    

                      

-    

                      

-    

              

32,000.00    

B.P.5 Total 

                 

12,000.00                       -    

          

20,000.00  

                       

-    

                       

-    

                      

-    

                      

-    

              

32,000.00    

GRAND TOTAL 

               

749,023.00     3,353,647.88  

     

3,251,026.71 

        

450,000.00  

        

250,000.00  

     

1,657,957.32  

          

59,099.00  

         

9,770,753.91   

 

 

 

 

 

SANITATION BUDGET 
 

Liquid Waste 
 

NO. NAME OF ACTIVITY/ PROJECT BUDGET 

1 Management of Final Disposal Site             160,000.00  

2 Construction of 1 no. 12 seater W/C toilet facilitiy at 

Maame Dede 

            149,804.60  

3 Fumigation             155,000.00  

TOTAL 

 

464,804.60 
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Solid Waste    

NO. NAME OF ACTIVITY/ PROJECT  BUDGET  

1 
Sanitation Improvement Package             159,562.50  

2 
Evacuation of Refuse Dumps District wide               50,000.00  

TOTAL 

 

209,562.50 

 

DP SUPPORT – AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT 

MODERNIZING AGRICULTURE IN GHANA (MAG) 

No. Name of Activity/Project   Budget   

1 Conduct 12 monthly management and 12 staff technical review meetings               2,000.00  

2 Organize 1 district RELC planning meeting               3,010.00  

3 
Conduct monitoring and evaluation visits by DDA with DCE and DCD on 

field activities 
              1,980.00  

4 Coordinate and facilitate DCACT implementation activities                  200.00  

5 Conduct food demonstrations in the zones by December 2023               2,000.00  



 

 

 

  

UWADA, 2023-2026 COMPOSITE BUDGET HEARING 87 

 

6 
Conduct capacity building on value addition on agricultural produce by 

December 2023 
              2,000.00  

7 Train 2 women groups on improved vegetable production by December 2023               1,909.00  

8 
Conduct home and farm visits for effective extension delivery on crops and 

livestock by December 2023 
            22,431.00  

9 
Conduct monitoring visits by DAOs in all operational areas by December 

2023 
            14,031.00  

10 
Conduct quarterly data collection and yield studies of crops by December 

2023 
              1,000.00  

11 
Conduct inspection of licenses and capacity building of agro input dealers on 

agrochemicals by December 2023 
                 500.00  

12 Conduct TEDMAG training for technical staff in agribusiness December 2023               1,000.00  

13 
Conduct 2 field days on planting and harvesting of vegetables ( carrot, 

cabbage, pepper and garden eggs) by December 2023 
              1,000.00  

14 
Train farmers on HIV/AIDS, malaria and child labor issues by December 

2023 
                 300.00  

15 Train FBOs on market linkages by December 2023               1,000.00  

16 
Engagement meeting to conduct 2024 annual workplan and budgets by 

December 2023 
                 300.00  

17 
Train farmers on climate smart agricultural resilient practices by December 

2023 
                 400.00  

18 Procure personal protective equipment by December 2023                  638.00  

No. Name of Activity/Project   Budget   

19 
Conduct trainings on improved housing condition and quality breed selection 

to livestock farmers by December 2023 
              2,350.00  

20 
Facilitate agro-processors to market their produce at Eastern Commodity 

Satellite Market fair by September 2023 
              1,050.00  

  TOTAL             59,099.00  
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COMPENSATION OF EMPLOYEES 

 

 

STAFF STRENGTH BY DEPARTMENTS AND FUNDING SOURCES 

DEPARTMENT 

NUMBER OF STAFF 

TOTAL ANNUAL SALARY GOG IGF 

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION 71 11 1,691,241.48 

HUMAN RESOURCE 4  104,269.48 
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STATISTICS 1  23,852.14 

SOCIAL WELFARE & COMM. 

DEV'T 17  490,899.90 

PHYSICAL PLANNING 3  74,652.23 

ENVIRONMENTAL 14  274,708.57 

AGRICULTURE 16  432,690.23 

WORKS 9  254,688.65 

FINANCE 5   

TOTAL 140 11 3,347,002.68 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BREAK DOWN OF GRADES AND SALARIES BY NOMINAL ROLL 

 

DEPARTMENT: CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION 

SN NAME GRADE NUMBER 

AT POST 

SSSS 

LEVEL 

SSSS 

STEP 

 MONTHLY 

SALARY  

 ANNUAL 

SALARY  

1 SAMUEL 

ANTWI-

BOASIAKO 

DEPUTY 

DIRECTOR  

1 21 3 3,771.75 45,260.94 
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2 ANNA MENSAH  ASST. DIRECTOR I 1 19 2 2,692.30 32,307.58 

3 MICHAEL 

BERKO 

ASST. DIRECTOR 

IIA 

1 18 6 2,647.30 31,767.54 

4 ABIGAIL 

AMOAH SASU 

ASST. DIRCETOR 

IIB 

1 16 1 1,987.68 23,852.14 

5 BRIDGETTE 

BORKOR BRAKO 

ASST. DIRECTOR 

IIB 

1 16 1 1,987.68 23,852.14 

6 DZACKA 

JULIETTE NANA 

YAA MENSAH  

 ASST. DIRCETOR 

IIB 

1 16 1 1,987.68 23,852.14 

7 KWESI NUAMAH 

ENTSUAH-

MENSAH 

ASST. DIRCETOR 

IIB 

1 16 1 1,987.68 23,852.14 

8 LARNYOH 

PALLASTHENA 

KORKOR 

ASST. DIRCETOR 

IIB 

1 16 1 1,987.68 23,852.14 

9 MAXWELL 

TWUM OBUOBI 

ASST. DIRCETOR 

IIB 

1 16 1 1,987.68 23,852.14 

SN NAME GRADE NUMBER 

AT POST 

SSSS 

LEVEL 

SSSS 

STEP 

MONTHLY 

SALARY 

ANNUAL 

SALARY 

10 PATRICIA 

NNURO 

ASST. DIRCETOR 

IIB 

1 16 1 1,987.68 23,852.14 

11 PEGGY 

AYERKOR 

TETTEH 

ASST. DIRCETOR 

IIB 

1 16 1 1,987.68 23,852.14 

12 RUTH ESINAM 

MIDODZI 

 ASST. DIRCETOR 

IIB 

1 16 1 1,987.68 23,852.14 

13 SAMUEL 

ARMOO 

ASST. DIRCETOR 

IIB 

1 16 1 1,987.68 23,852.14 
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14 SARAH BONNEY  ASST.DIRECTOR 

IIB 

1 16 1 1,987.68 23,852.14 

15 WINIFRED 

AGYEPOMAA  

ASIAMAH  

 ASST. DIRCETOR 

IIB 

1 16 1 1,987.68 23,852.14 

16 GEORGE WARD-

ARYEETEY  

SENIOR INTERNAL 

AUDITOR 

1 19 2 2,692.30 32,307.58 

17 DANIEL ABEKA 

KONDOH 

 INTERNAL 

AUDITOR  

1 18 2 2,474.68 29,696.12 

18 AKUA 

OCTHEREWA 

APPIAH 

ASST.  INTERNAL 

AUDITOR  

1 16 1 1,987.68 23,852.14 

19 BEATRICE 

APPIAH 

ASST.  INTERNAL 

AUDITOR  

1 16 1 1,987.68 23,852.14 

20 HAMDIYA 

SHAIBU 

ASST.  INTERNAL 

AUDITOR  

1 16 1 1,987.68 23,852.14 

21 PHOEBE TETTEY ASST.   INTERNAL 

AUDITOR  

1 16 3 2,055.83 24,670.00 

SN NAME GRADE NUMBER 

AT POST 

SSSS 

LEVEL 

SSSS 

STEP 

MONTHLY 

SALARY 

ANNUAL 

SALARY 

22 RUTH 

GYAMFUA 

ASST.  INTERNAL 

AUDITOR  

1 16 1 1,987.68 23,852.14 

23 MERCY ABENA 

OTIBO 

ASST. DEV’T 

PLANNING 

OFFICER  

1 16 1 1,987.68 23,852.14 

24 AMEMASOR 

MARGARET 

SNR DEVT. 

PLANNING 

OFFICER 

1 19 2 2,692.30 32,307.58 
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25 ANTOINETTE 

BRAKOA 

APPIAH 

SENIOR BUDGET 

ANALYST  

1 19 2 2,692.30 32,307.58 

26 BAYEE 

GODFRED 

IRABAYI 

 BUDGET 

ANALYST 

1 18 2 2,474.68 29,696.12 

27 ABIGAIL 

AWUAH 

ASST. BUDGET 

ANALYST 

1 16 1 1,987.68 23,852.14 

28 DANIEL 

FREMPONG 

ASST. BUDGET 

ANALYST 

1 16 1 1,987.68 23,852.14 

29 DENNIS 

BOSOMPEM 

ASST. BUDGET 

ANALYST 

1 16 1 1,987.68 23,852.14 

30 ERNESTINA 

AGYARE 

ASST. BUDGET 

ANALYST 

1 16 1 1,987.68 23,852.14 

31 FRACISCA 

DAZUGO 

ASST. BUDGET 

ANALYST 

1 16 1 1,987.68 23,852.14 

32 ALIDU SAMBO ASST. BUDGET 

OFFICER 

1 15 1 1,766.44 21,197.30 

SN NAME GRADE NUMBER 

AT POST 

SSSS 

LEVEL 

SSSS 

STEP 

MONTHLY 

SALARY 

ANNUAL 

SALARY 

33 ANDREW  

JUNIOR 

OKANTA 

ASST.  

PROCUREMENT 

OFFICER 

1 16 1 1,987.68 23,852.14 

34 ELIKPLIM QUIST  ASST.  

PROCUREMENT 

OFFICER 

1 16 4 2,090.78 25,089.39 

35 ISAAC DEBRAH 

OFFEI 

ASST.  

PROCUREMENT 

OFFICER 

1 16 1 1,987.68 23,852.14 
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36 ESTHER  

ADJELEY 

BORKETEY –LA 

PROCUREMENT 

ASSISTANT  

1 15 1 1,766.44 21,197.30 

37 EUNICE AMEHO PROCUREMENT 

ASSISTANT 

1 15 1 1,766.44 21,197.30 

38 STEPHEN NARH 

KORLI  

PRIN. REVENUE 

SUPERINTENDENT  

1 18 3 2,516.75 30,200.95 

39 AHINFUL ISAAC  REVENUE 

SUPERINTENDENT 

1 15 3 1,827.01 21,924.14 

40 ANTWIWAA 

THERESA 

REVENUE 

SUPERINTENDENT  

1 15 5 1,889.66 22,675.90 

41 DARKO SAMUEL 

KWASI 

REVENUE 

SUPERINTENDENT 

1 15 3 1,827.01 21,924.14 

42 DARKWA 

ADBULAI 

AMOAH 

REVENUE 

SUPERINTENDENT  

1 15 3 1,827.01 21,924.14 

43 FRANK 

ABOAGYE 

REVENUE 

SUPERINTENDENT 

1 15 2 1,796.48 21,557.66 

SN NAME GRADE NUMBER 

AT POST 

SSSS 

LEVEL 

SSSS 

STEP 

MONTHLY 

SALARY 

ANNUAL 

SALARY 

44 OHENE SIMOM REVENUE 

SUPERINTENDENT 

1 15 4 1,858.07 22,296.85 

45 OKYERE 

BISMARK 

REVENUE 

SUPERINTENDENT 

1 15 3 1,827.01 21,924.14 

46 NKANSAH 

VERONICA  

REVENUE 

INSPECTOR 

1 12 1 1,239.82 14,877.87 

47 YAMAOH 

FELICIA  

HIGHER REVENUE 

INSPECTOR  

1 12 8 1,395.10 16,741.23 
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48 YANKEY 

ELIZABETH  

HIGH REVENUE 

INSPECTOR  

1 12 11 1,467.47 17,609.63 

49 AMINU 

ABUBAKAR 

PRIN. RECORDS 

SUPERVISOR 

1 18 5 2,603.04 31,236.51 

50 AZAGLO DAVID 

KOFI 

PRIN. RECORDS 

SUPERVISOR 

1 18 3 2,516.75 30,200.95 

51 KOJO OWUSU 

NYARKO 

PRIN. EXECUTIVE 

OFFICER  

1 16 5 2,126.33 25,515.91 

52 MENSAH 

MARIAN 

PRIN. COMPUTER 

OPERATOR 

1 16 4 2,090.78 25,089.39 

53 OLIVER 

AMEVOR  

PRIN. EXECUTIVE 

OFFICER 

1 16 5 2,126.33 25,515.91 

54 ODETSI DEDE 

GRACE 

STENOGRAPHER 

GD I 

1 15 1 1,766.44 21,197.30 

55 SOPHIA POKU STENOGRAPHER 

GD I 

1 15 11 2,090.78 25,089.39 

56 STANLEY ADDO SNR. IT 

TECHNICIAN 

1 15 1 1,766.44 21,197.30 

57 KOFI OSAE YARD FOREMAN 1 14 9 1,796.47 21,557.66 

SN NAME GRADE NUMBER 

AT POST 

SSSS 

LEVEL 

SSSS 

STEP 

MONTHLY 

SALARY 

ANNUAL 

SALARY 

58 GBOLONYO 

ELIZABETH  

STENOGRAPHER 

GD II 

1 12 4 1,304.13 15,649.61 

59 MOSES 

FIAMASEKU 

HEAVY 

DUTYDRIVER 

1 12 4 1,304.13 15,649.61 

60 ALORBU 

THOMAS 

HEADMAN 

WATCHMAN 

1 9 4 915.34 10,984.07 

61 AWAL 

MOHAMMED 

HEADMAN 

WATCHMAN 

1 9 3 900.04 10,800.47 
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62 TANOR DAVID 

ATTA 

DRIVER GRADE II 1 9 2 884.99 10,619.93 

63 SOWAH 

DESMOND 

DRIVER GRADE III 1 8 2 786.49 9,437.89 

64 DANSO 

ADELAIDE 

HEAD MAN 

CLEANER 

1 7 9 756.24 9,074.89 

65 ADJONAH 

KAREEN 

MAWUSI 

RECORD 

SUPERVISOR 

1 15 1 1,766.44 21,197.30 

66 ALEXINA 

OBENG 

GYABAAH 

HIGHER 

EXECUTIVE 

OFFICER 

1 12 9 1,418.82 17,025.83 

67 AMOAH AMOS ASST. CHIEF 

MASSENGER 

1 8 3 799.86 9,598.33 

68 GWAMENA 

CHRISTOPHER 

KOFI 

SNR. EXECUTIVE 

OFFICER 

1 15 1 1,766.44 21,197.30 

69 GADIEL DADZIE  ASST. 

PROGRAMMER 

1 16 1 1,987.68 23,852.14 

SN NAME GRADE NUMBER 

AT POST 

SSSS 

LEVEL 

SSSS 

STEP 

MONTHLY 

SALARY 

ANNUAL 

SALARY 

70 GIDEON ARHIN 

AGYARE 

ASST. 

PROGRAMMER 

1 16 1 1,987.68 23,852.14 

71 JOYCELIN 

ACKAH 

CHIEF RADIO 

OPERETOR 

1 18 5 2,603.04 31,236.51 

72 TOTAL   71 
   

1,641,886.68 

 

 

DEPARTMENT: HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGER 
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SN NAME GRADE NUMBER 

AT POST 

SSSS 

LEVEL 

SSSS 

STEP 

 MONTHLY 

SALARY  

 ANNUAL 

SALARY  

1 YAYRA ADIBO HUMAN 

RESOURCE 

MANAGER  

1 19 2 2,692.30 32,307.58 

2 MAVIS 

AGYEIWAA 

ASST.HUMAN 

RESOURCE 

MANAGER 

1 16 2 2,021.47 24,257.62 

3 SANDRA OTU  ASST.HUMAN 

RESOURCE 

MANAGER 

1 16 1 1,987.68 23,852.14 

4 JOYCELYN 

KWOFIE 

ASST.HUMAN 

RESOURCE 

MANAGER 

1 16 1 1,987.68 23,852.14 

  TOTAL   4 
  

8,689.12 104,269.48 

 

 

DEPARTMENT: STATISTICS 

SN NAME GRADE NUMBER 

AT POST 

SSSS 

LEVEL 

SSSS 

STEP 

 MONTHLY 

SALARY  

 ANNUAL 

SALARY  

1 RANSFORD 

BAIDEN  

ASST. 

STATISTICIAN  

1 16 1 1,987.68 23,852.14 

  TOTAL   1 
  

1,987.68 23,852.14 
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DEPARTMENT: SOCIAL WELFARE AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

SN NAME GRADE NUMBER 

AT POST 

SSSS 

LEVEL 

SSSS 

STEP 

 MONTHLY 

SALARY  

 ANNUAL 

SALARY  

1 MOHAMMED A. 

ABDALLAH 

ASST. SOCIAL 

DEV'T OFFICER  

1 16 8           2,236.62          26,839.47  

2 ARYEETEY 

SANDRA 

 SNR. SOCIAL 

DEV'T OFFICER  

1 18 6           2,647.30          31,767.54  

3 KOMLAGA 

MARTIN 

 SNR. SOCIAL 

DEV'T OFFICER  

1 18 9           2,784.62          33,415.38  

4 NKETIA 

EMMANUEL 

 SNR. SOCIAL 

DEV'T OFFICER  

1 19 4           2,784.62          33,415.38  

5 CECILIA 

DANKYI ADDOH  

 SNR.ASST.SOCIAL 

DEV'T OFFICER  

1 16 8           2,236.62          26,839.47  

6 DUNU YOUNE 

ASEYE 

 SOCIAL DEV'T 

OFFICER  

1 18 5           2,603.04          31,236.51  

7 KOR 

EMMANUEL 

NOBLE  

 SNR.SOCIAL 

DEV'T OFFICER  

1 18 9           2,784.62          33,415.38  

SN NAME GRADE NUMBER 

AT POST 

SSSS 

LEVEL 

SSSS 

STEP 

 MONTHLY 

SALARY  

 ANNUAL 

SALARY  

8 OWUSU PRINCE 

CHARLES 

SNR. SOCIAL 

DEV'T ASST.  

1 16 5           2,126.33          25,515.91  

9 TWUM LUCY 

ASANTEWAA 

SNR. SOCIAL 

DEV'T ASST.  

1 16 2           2,021.47          24,257.62  

10 EVA LARWEH   SOCIAL DEV'T 

OFFICER  

1 18 5           2,603.04          31,236.51  

11 HENRIETTA 

AFARI 

COMM. DEV'T 

OFFICER 

1 18 5           2,603.04          31,236.51  
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12 MARGARET 

ASAAH  

SNR. SOCIAL 

DEV'T ASST.  

1 16 5           2,126.33          25,515.91  

13 NANA KWAME 

AWUAH  

 SOCIAL DEV'T 

OFFICER  

1 18 9           2,784.62          33,415.38  

14 NELLY BETTY 

FOSU 

ASST. SOCIAL 

DEV'T OFFICER  

1 16 1           1,987.68          23,852.14  

15 RAMATU JONES ASST. SOCIAL 

DEV'T OFFICER  

1 16 1           1,987.68          23,852.14  

16 SHISHI ADAM ASST. SOCIAL 

DEV'T OFFICER  

1 16 1           1,987.68          23,852.14  

17 KINGSFORD 

AMOANYI 

 SNR. SOCIAL 

DEV'T OFFICER  

1 18 4           2,603.04          31,236.51  

  TOTAL   17 
  

       40,908.33       490,899.90  

 

 

 

 

 

 

DEPARTMENT: HEALTH – ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 

 

SN NAME GRADE NUMBER 

AT POST 

SSSS 

LEVEL 

SSSS 

STEP 

 MONTHLY 

SALARY  

 ANNUAL 

SALARY  

1 CHRISTOPHER 

ASUBONTENG  

CHIEF ENV. 

HEALTH OFFICER  

1 20 9 3,585.75 43,028.94 

2 DOMAH ALICE SNR. ENV. HEALTH 

ASSISTANT  

1 13 5 1,492.42 17,908.99 
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3 BEDU BENJAMIN ENV. HEALTH 

OFFICER I  

1 15 5 1,889.66 22,675.90 

4 DOGBE NICHOLAS ASST. CHIEF ENVT. 

HEALTH ANALYST 

1 17 4 2,352.64 28,231.69 

5 SEDDOH SYLVIA SNR. ENV. 

HEALTHASSISTANT  

1 13 5 1,492.42 17,908.99 

6 AGBENU GODFRED 

KWAME  

SNR. ENV. HEALTH 

ASSISTANT  

1 12 5 1,326.30 15,915.65 

7 ENOCH ANTWI ENV. HEALTH 

ASSISTANT  

1 12 6           1,348.85          16,186.22  

8 SALLY AGBEMASI SNR. ENV. HEALTH 

ASSISTANT  

1 12 5           1,326.30          15,915.65  

9 ALHASSAN AYISHETU ENV. HEALTH 

ASSISTANT 

1 12 1 1,239.82 14,877.87 

10 CHRISTINE TETTEY ENV. HEALTH 

ASSISTANT 

1 12 1 1,239.82 14,877.87 

11 JULIET OSEI-ASANTE ENV. HEALTH 

ASSISTANT 

1 12 2 1,260.90 15,130.79 

SN NAME GRADE NUMBER 

AT POST 

SSSS 

LEVEL 

SSSS 

STEP 

 MONTHLY 

SALARY  

 ANNUAL 

SALARY  

12 RITA AGYEMANG SNR. ENV HEALTH 

ASSISTANT 

1 13 2 1,418.82 17,025.83 

13 MILLICENT ASIEDUAH ENV’TAL HEALTH 

OFFICER II 

1 14 1 1,569.83 18,837.96 

14 WISDOM GBEMU SNR. ENV. HEALTH 

ASSISTANT  

1 12 6 1,348.85 16,186.22 

  TOTAL   14 
  

22,892.38 274,708.57 
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DEPARTMENT: AGRICULTURE 

SN NAME GRADE NUMBER 

AT POST 

SSSS 

LEVEL 

SSSS 

STEP 

 MONTHLY 

SALARY  

 ANNUAL 

SALARY  

1 IBRAHIM 

SUMARA ALIDU 

PRIN. DIRECTOR OF 

AGRICULTURE  

1 21 4 3,835.86 46,030.37 

2 ANTHONY SAM  PRODUCTION 

OFFICER 

1 14 3 1,623.66 19,483.90 

4 ABENNEY 

EMMANUEL 

 AGRIC OFFICER 1 16 8 2,236.62 26,839.47 

5 NTOW 

FREDERICK 

AGRIC OFFICER 1 18 9 2,784.62 33,415.38 

6 TAKYI 

ALEXANDER 

CHIEF TECHNICAL 

OFFICER  

1 19 9 3,029.49 36,353.91 

SN NAME GRADE NUMBER 

AT POST 

SSSS 

LEVEL 

SSSS 

STEP 

 MONTHLY 

SALARY  

 ANNUAL 

SALARY  

7 ANGMORTEY 

FRANCIS MATEY 

TECHNICAL 

OFFICER GRADE II 

1 15 11 2,090.78 25,089.39 

8 AMPOMAH ISAAC 

K.T 

SNR. TECHNICAL 

OFFICER 

1 19 5 2,831.95 33,983.44 

9 ERICA 

AMANIAPONG 

ASST. CHIEF 

TECHNICAL 

ASSISTANT 

1 14 8 1,766.44 21,197.30 

10 JANET AMEYAW PRN. TECHNICAL 

ASST.  

1 14 6 1,707.88 20,494.57 
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11 DONKOR 

ISHMAEL 

TECHNICAL 

ASSISTANT 

1 11 8 1,239.82 14,877.87 

12 NTOW ERNEST YARD FORMAN  1 14 10 1,827.01 21,924.14 

13 EVANS JECK 

KOFFIE  

ASST. AGRIC 

OFFICER 

1 16 4 2,090.78 25,089.39 

14 BISMARK ANTWI  PRODUCTION 

OFFICER  

1 15 3 1,827.01 21,924.14 

15 THOMAS 

AFASUNUDZI 

AGRIC EXTENSION 

AGENT 

1 12 4 1,304.13 15,649.61 

16 KUDJO HULETEY ASST. CHIEF 

ANIMAL HEALTH   

OFFICER  

1 19 5 2,831.95 33,983.44 

  TOTAL   16 
  

36,057.52 432,690.23 

 

 

 

 

DEPARTMENT: WORKS 

SN NAME GRADE NUMBER 

AT POST 

SSSS 

LEVEL 

SSSS 

STEP 

 MONTHLY 

SALARY  

 ANNUAL 

SALARY  

1 ABEASI HENRY QUANTITY 

SURVEYOR 

1 20 3 3,240.81 38,889.73 

2 DAMPTEY 

EMMANUEL 

ENGINEER 1 18 4 2,559.53 30,714.37 

3 MARMAH ISAAC 

MARTEY 

ASST. ENGINEER 1 16 4 2,090.78 25,089.39 

4 ABOAGYE ISAAC ASST QUANTITY 

SURVEYOR 

1 17 1 2,236.62 26,839.47 
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5 EBENEZER 

ADUKUMA 

ACQUAAH 

TECHNICIAN 

ENGINEER 

1 15 1 1,766.44 21,197.30 

6 EBENZER 

AKUTEH KORLI 

SNR. QUANTITY 

SURVEYOR 

1 19 3 2,738.07 32,856.81 

7 SETH KWAME 

DAMASAH 

ASST. QUANTITY 

SURVEYOR 

1 18 6 2,647.30 31,767.54 

8 STEPHEN ANIM 

APERKO 

SNR. TECHNICAL 

ENG.  

1 17 1 2,236.62 26,839.47 

9 EUGENE NANA 

OPOKU WARE 

SNR.  FORMAN  1 14 6 1,707.88 20,494.57 

  TOTAL 
 

9 
  

21,224.05 254,688.65 

 

 

 

 

 

DEPARTMENT: PHYSICAL PLANNING 

SN NAME GRADE NUMBER 

AT POST 

SSSS 

LEVEL 

SSSS 

STEP 

 MONTHLY 

SALARY  

 ANNUAL 

SALARY  

1 QUAYE ISAAC NII 

ARYEE 

PRINCIPAL 

TECHNICAL 

OFFICER  

1 16 8 2,236.62 26,839.47 

2 SANAMEH 

EBENEZER 

TAMATEY 

 PRIN. 

TECHNICAL 

OFFICER  

1 16 5 2,126.33 25,515.91 

3 PAUL NII SANAA 

NUNOO 

 SNR TECHNICAL 

OFFICER  

1 15 4 1,858.07 22,296.85 
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  TOTAL   3 
  

6,221.02 74,652.23 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DEPARTMENT: CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION  

IGF PAID STAFF (CASUAL WORKERS) 

 

SN NAME GRADE NUMBER 

AT POST 

SSSS 

LEVEL 

SSSS 

STEP 

 MONTHLY 

SALARY  

 ANNUAL 

SALARY  

1 S.K. AMANIAPONG SANITARY 

LABOURER 

1 
  

373.90 4,486.80 

2 ELIZABETH 

ASANTEWAA 

SANITARY 

LABOURER 

1 
  

373.90 4,486.80 

3 ALHAJI ISSAH 

ADAM 

NIGHT WATCHMAN 1 
  

373.90 4,486.80 
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4 RAZAK 

MOHAMMED 

SANITARY 

LABOURER 

1 
  

373.90 4,486.80 

5 ABDULAI ADAMU SANITARY 

LABOURER 

1 
  

373.90 4,486.80 

6 YUSIF AHIAFOR NIGHT WATCHMAN 1 
  

373.90 4,486.80 

7 PAUL KUDJO 

GOVERNOR 

SANITARY 

LABOURER 

1 
  

373.90 4,486.80 

8 BELINDA ASABEA SANITARY 

LABOURER 

1 
  

373.90 4,486.80 

9 MATILDA 

BOATENG 

SANITARY 

LABOURER 

1 
  

373.90 4,486.80 

10 ZARATU ALI 

MOHAMMED 

SANITARY 

LABOURER 

1 
  

373.90 4,486.80 

11 KWAME 

ABRAHAM 

NIGHT WATCHMAN 1 
  

373.90 4,486.80 

  TOTAL   11 
  

4,112.90 49,354.80 

 

 

NOMINAL ROLL BY GRADES 

 

DEPARTMENT: CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION 

S/N POSITION NUMBER 

AT POST 

GRADE SSSS 

STEP 

 MONTHLY 

SALARY  

 ANNUAL 

SALARY  

1 DEPUTY DIRECTOR 1 21 3 3,771.75 45,260.94 

2 ASST. DIRECTOR I 1 19 2 2,692.30 32,307.58 

3 ASST. DIRECTOR IIA 1 18 6 2,647.30 31,767.54 

4 ASST. DIRECTOR IIB 12 16 1 23,852.14 286,225.68 
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5 SNR. BUDGET ANALYST 1 19 2 2,692.30 32,307.58 

6 BUDGET ANALYST 1 18 2 2,474.68 29,696.12 

7 ASST. BUDGET ANALYST 5 16 1 9,938.39 119,260.70 

8 ASST. BUDGET OFFICER 1 15 1 1,766.44 21,197.30 

9 SNR. DEV'T PLANNING OFFICER 1 19 2 2,692.30 32,307.58 

10 ASST. DEV'T PLANNING 

OFFICER 

1 16 1 1,987.68 23,852.14 

11 REVENUE SUPERINTENDENT 1 15 2 1,796.47 21,557.66 

12 REVENUE SUPERINTENDENT 4 15 3 7,308.05 87,696.56 

13 REVENUE SUPERINTENDENT 1 15 4 1,858.07 22,296.85 

14 REVENUE SUPERINTENDENT 1 15 5 1,889.66 22,675.90 

15 REVENUE INSPECTOR 1 12 1 1,239.82 14,877.87 

16 PRIN. REVENUE 

SUPERINTENDENT 

1 18 3 2,516.75 30,200.95 

17 HIGHER REVENUE INSPECTOR 1 12 11 1,467.47 17,609.63 

18 HIGHER REVENUE INSPECTOR 1 12 8 1,395.10 16,741.23 

19 SNR.INTERNAL AUDITOR 1 19 2 2,692.30 32,307.58 

20  INTERNAL AUDITOR 1 18 2 2,474.68 29,696.12 

S/N POSITION NUMBER 

AT POST 

GRADE SSSS 

STEP 

 MONTHLY 

SALARY  

 ANNUAL 

SALARY  

21 ASST. INTERNAL AUDITOR 1 16 3 2,055.83 24,670.00 

22 ASST. INTERNAL AUDITOR 4 16 1 7,950.71 95,408.55 

23 ASST. PROCUREMENT OFFICER 1 16 4 2,090.78 25,089.39 

24 PROCUREMENT ASST. 2 16 1 3,975.36 47,704.28 

25  PROCUREMENT ASST. 2 15 1 3,532.88 42,394.61 

26 PRIN. RECORDS SUPERVISOR 1 18 3 2,516.75 30,200.95 

27 PRIN. RECORDS SUPERVISOR 1 18 5 2,603.04 31,236.51 

28 RECORDS SUPERVISOR 1 15 1 1,766.44 21,197.30 

29 PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER 2 16 5 4,252.65 51,031.82 
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30 HIGHER EXECUTIVE OFFICER 1 12 9 1,418.82 17,025.83 

31 SNR. EXECUTIVE OFFICER 1 15 1 1,766.44 21,197.30 

32 SNR. IT TECHNICIAN 1 15 1 1,766.44 21,197.30 

33 STENOGRAPHER GD1 1 15 11 2,090.78 25,089.39 

34 STENOGRAPHER GD2 1 12 4 1,304.13 15,649.61 

35 STENOGRAPHER GD1 1 15 1 1,766.44 21,197.30 

36 HEAD WATCHMAN 1 9 3 900.04 10,800.47 

37 HEAD WATCHMAN 1 9 4 915.34 10,984.07 

38 HEAVY DUTY DRIVER  1 12 4 1,304.13 15,649.61 

39 DRIVER GD2 1 9 2 884.99 10,619.93 

40 DRIVER GD3 1 8 2 786.49 9,437.89 

41 YARD FOREMAN 1 14 9 1,796.47 21,557.66 

42 PRN. COMPUTER OPERATOR 1 16 4 2,090.78 25,089.39 

43 CHIEF RADIO OPERATOR 1 18 5 2,603.04 31,236.51 

44 ASST. CHIEF MESSENGER 1 8 3 799.86 9,598.33 

45 HEADMAN CLEANER 1 7 9 756.24 9,074.89 

46 ASST. PROGRAMMER 2 16 1 3,975.36 47,704.28 

  TOTAL 71 
  

136,823.89 1,641,886.68 

DEPARTMENT: HUMAN RESOURCE 

S/N POSITION NUMBER AT 

POST 

GRADE SSSS 

STEP 

 MONTHLY 

SALARY  

 ANNUAL 

SALARY  

1 SNR. HUMAN 

RESOURCE MANAGER 

1 19 2 2,692.30 32,307.58 

2 ASST. HUMAN 

RESOURCE MANAGER 

1 16 2 2,021.47 24,257.62 

3 ASST. HUMAN 

RESOURCE MANAGER 

2 16 1 3,975.36 47,704.28 

 
TOTAL 4 

  
8,689.12 104,269.48 
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DEPARTMENT: STATISTICS 

 

S/N POSITION NUMBER AT 

POST 

GRADE SSSS 

STEP 

 MONTHLY 

SALARY  

 ANNUAL 

SALARY  

1 ASST. STATISTICIAN 1 16 1 1,987.68 23,852.14 

  TOTAL 1 
  

1,987.68 23,852.14 

 

 

 

 

 

DEPARTMENT: SOCIAL WELFARE AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

S/N POSITION NUMBER AT 

POST 

GRADE SSSS 

STEP 

 MONTHLY 

SALARY  

 ANNUAL 

SALARY  

1 ASST. SOCIAL DEV'T 

OFFICER 

1 16 8 2,236.62 26,839.47 

2 ASST. SOCIAL DEV'T 

OFFICER 

3 16 1 5,963.04 71,556.42 
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3 SNR. SOCIAL DEV'T 

OFFICER 

1 19 4 2,784.62 33,415.38 

4 SNR. SOCIAL DEV'T 

OFFICER 

1 18 6 2,647.30 31,767.54 

5 SNR. SOCIAL DEV'T 

OFFICER 

1 18 5 2,603.04 31,236.51 

6 SNR. SOCIAL DEV'T 

OFFICER 

2 18 9 5,569.23 66,830.76 

7 SOCIAL DEV'T 

OFFICER 

3 18 5 7,809.13 93,709.53 

8 SOCIAL DEV'T 

OFFICER 

1 18 9 2,784.62 33,415.38 

S/N POSITION NUMBER AT 

POST 

GRADE SSSS 

STEP 

 MONTHLY 

SALARY  

 ANNUAL 

SALARY  

9 SNR. SOCIAL DEV'T 

ASST. 

1 16 2 2,021.47 24,257.62 

10 SNR. SOCIAL DEV'T 

ASST. 

1 16 8 2,236.62 26,839.47 
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11 SNR. SOCIAL DEV'T 

ASST. 

2 16 5 4,252.65 51,031.82 

  TOTAL 17 
  

40,908.33 490,899.90 

 

 

DEPARTMENT: ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 

S/N POSITION NUMBER AT 

POST 

GRADE SSSS 

STEP 

 MONTHLY 

SALARY  

 ANNUAL 

SALARY  

1 CHIEF ENV'T. 

HEALTH OFFICER 

1 20 9 3,585.75 43,028.94 

2 ENV'T HEALTH 

ASSISTANT 

2 12 1 2,479.65 29,755.74 

3 ENV'T HEALTH 

ASSISTANT 

1 12 2 1,260.90 15,130.79 

S/N POSITION NUMBER AT 

POST 

GRADE SSSS 

STEP 

 MONTHLY 

SALARY  

 ANNUAL 

SALARY  

4 ENV'T HEALTH 

ASSISTANT 

1 15 5 1,889.66 22,675.90 

5 ENV'T HEALTH 

ASSISTANT II 

1 14 1 1,569.83 18,837.96 
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6 SNR. ENV'T HEALTH 

ASST. 

2 13 5 2,984.83 35,817.98 

7 SNR. ENV'T HEALTH 

OFFICER 

2 12 5 2,652.61 31,831.30 

8 SNR. ENV'T HEALTH 

OFFICER 

1 13 2 1,418.82 17,025.83 

9 SNR. ENV'T HEALTH 

ASST. 

2 12 6 2,697.70 32,372.44 

10 ASST.  ENV'T 

HEALTH ANALYST 

1 17 4 2,352.64 28,231.69 

  TOTAL 14 
  

22,892.38 274,708.57 

 

 

 

 

DEPARTMENT: AGRICULTURE 

S/N POSITION NUMBER AT 

POST 

GRADE SSSS 

STEP 

 MONTHLY 

SALARY  

 ANNUAL 

SALARY  

1 PRIN. AGRIC 

OFFICER 

1 21 4 3,835.86 46,030.37 

2 CHIEF TECHNICAL 

OFFICER 

1 19 9 3,029.49 36,353.91 
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3 ASST. AGRIC 

OFFICER 

1 16 4 2,090.78 25,089.39 

4 AGRIC OFFICER 1 16 8 2,236.62 26,839.47 

5 AGRIC OFFICER 1 18 9 2,784.62 33,415.38 

6 SNR. TECHNICAL 

OFFICER 

1 19 5 2,831.95 33,983.44 

7 ASST CHIEF 

ANIMAL HEALTH 

OFFICER 

1 19 5 2,831.95 33,983.44 

8 ASST. CHIEF 

TECHNICAL 

OFFICER 

1 19 9 3,029.49 36,353.91 

9 TECHNICAL 

OFFICER GRADE2 

1 15 11 2,090.78 25,089.39 

10 PRIIN. TECHNICAL 

ASST. 

1 14 6 1,707.88 20,494.57 

11 ASST. CHIEF 

TECHNICAL ASST. 

1 14 8 1,766.44 21,197.30 

12 AGRIC EXTENSION 

AGENT 

1 12 4 1,304.13 15,649.61 

13 TECHNICAL ASST. 1 11 8 1,239.82 14,877.87 

S/N POSITION NUMBER AT 

POST 

GRADE SSSS 

STEP 

 MONTHLY 

SALARY  

 ANNUAL 

SALARY  

14 YARD FORMAN 1 14 10 1,827.01 21,924.14 

15 PRODUCTION 

OFFICER 

1 15 3 1,827.01 21,924.14 

16  PRODUCTION 

OFFICER 

1 14 3 1,623.66 19,483.90 

  TOTAL 16 
   

432,690.23 
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DEPARTMENT: WORKS 

S/N POSITION NUMBER AT 

POST 

GRADE SSSS 

STEP 

 MONTHLY 

SALARY  

 ANNUAL 

SALARY  

1 QUANTITY 

SURVEYOR 

1 20 3 3,240.81 38,889.73 

2 SNR. QUANTITY 

SURVEYOR 

1 19 3 2,738.07 32,856.81 

3 ENGINEER 1 18 4 2,559.53 30,714.37 

4 ASST. ENGINEER 1 16 4 2,090.78 25,089.39 

5 ASST QUANTITY 

SURVEYOR 

1 18 6 2,647.30 31,767.54 

6 ASST QUANTITY 

SURVEYOR 

1 17 1 2,236.62 26,839.47 

7 TECHNICIAN 

ENGINEER 

1 15 1 1,766.44 21,197.30 

8 SNR. TECHNICIAN 

ENGINEER 

1 17 1 2,236.62 26,839.47 

S/N POSITION NUMBER AT 

POST 

GRADE SSSS 

STEP 

 MONTHLY 

SALARY  

 ANNUAL 

SALARY  

9 SENIOR FORMAN  1 14 6 1,707.88 20,494.57 

  TOTAL 9 
  

21,224.05 254,688.65 
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DEPARTMENT: PHYSICAL PLANNING 

S/N POSITION NUMBER AT 

POST 

GRADE SSSS 

STEP 

 MONTHLY 

SALARY  

 ANNUAL 

SALARY  

1 PRINCIPAL 

TECHNICAL OFFICER  

1 16 8 2,126.33 25,515.91 

2 PRINCIPAL 

TECHNICAL OFFICER  

1 16 5 2,236.62 26,839.47 

 3 SNR. TECHNICAL 

OFFICER 

1 15 4 1,858.07 22,296.85 

  TOTAL 3 
  

6,221.02 74,652.23 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DEPARTMENT: CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION – IGF CASUAL WORKS 

 

S/N POSITION NUMBER AT 

POST 
GRADE 

SSSS 

STEP 

MONTHLY 

SALARY 

ANNUAL 

SALARY 

1 NIGHT WATCHMAN 3   1,121.70 13,460.40 
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2 SANITARY LABOURER 8   3,365.10 40,381.20 

 TOTAL 
11   

4,112.90 
 

49,354.80 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ALLOWANCES 

DEPARTMENT: CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION 

 

STAFF NAME STAFF 

NUMBER 

GRADE BASIC TYPE(S) OF 

ALLOWANCES 
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LEVEL  STEP  SALARY CLOGSAG 

INTERIM 

ALLOWANCE 

SAMUEL ANTWI-BOASIAKO 703620 21 3 45,260.94 6,789.14 

ANNA MENSAH  912190 19 2 32,307.58 4,846.14 

MICHAEL BERKO 914413 18 6 31,767.54 4,765.13 

ABIGAIL AMOAH SASU 1442885 16 1 23,852.14 3,577.82 

BRIDGETTE BORKOR BRAKO 63081 16 1 23,852.14 3,577.82 

DZACKA JULIETTE NANA YAA 

MENSAH  

1406802 16 1 23,852.14 3,577.82 

KWESI NUAMAH ENTSUAH-

MENSAH 

1511882 16 1 23,852.14 3,577.82 

LARNYOH PALLASTHENA 

KORKOR 

1442892 16 1 23,852.14 3,577.82 

MAXWELL TWUM OBUOBI 1415325 16 1 23,852.14 3,577.82 

PATRICIA NNURO 1443630 16 1 23,852.14 3,577.82 

PEGGY AYERKOR TETTEH 1443621 16 1 23,852.14 3,577.82 

RUTH ESINAM MIDODZI 1367685 16 1 23,852.14 3,577.82 

SAMUEL ARMOO 1511878 16 1 23,852.14 3,577.82 

SARAH BONNEY  1323386 16 1 23,852.14 3,577.82 

STAFF NAME STAFF 

NUMBER 

GRADE BASIC TYPE(S) OF 

ALLOWANCES 

LEVEL  STEP  SALARY CLOGSAG 

INTERIM 

ALLOWANCE 

WINIFRED AGYEPOMAA  

ASIAMAH  

1327287 16 1 23,852.14 3,577.82 

GEORGE WARD-ARYEETEY  913949 19 2 32,307.58 4,846.14 

DANIEL ABEKA KONDOH 974305 18 2 29,696.12 4,454.42 
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AKUA OCTHEREWA APPIAH 1408947 16 1 23,852.14 3,577.82 

BEATRICE APPIAH 1504799 16 1 23,852.14 3,577.82 

HAMDIYA SHAIBU 1503366 16 1 23,852.14 3,577.82 

PHOEBE TETTEY 1197880 16 3 24,670.00 3,700.50 

RUTH GYAMFUA 1440010 16 1 23,852.14 3,577.82 

MERCY ABENA OTIBO 1329918 16 1 23,852.14 3,577.82 

AMEMASOR MARGARET 858884 19 2 32,307.58 4,846.14 

ANTOINETTE BRAKOA APPIAH 913864 19 2 32,307.58 4,846.14 

BAYEE GODFRED IRABAYI 127725 18 2 29,696.12 4,454.42 

ABIGAIL AWUAH 1415115 16 1 23,852.14 3,577.82 

DANIEL FREMPONG 1405289 16 1 23,852.14 3,577.82 

DENNIS BOSOMPEM 1413117 16 1 23,852.14 3,577.82 

ERNESTINA AGYARE 1497797 16 1 23,852.14 3,577.82 

FRANCISCA DAZUGO 150371 16 1 23,852.14 3,577.82 

ALIDU SAMBO 
 

15 1 21,197.30 3,179.60 

ANDREW  JUNIOR OKANTA 1495888 16 1 23,852.14 3,577.82 

ELIKPLIM QUIST  924844 16 4 25,089.39 3,763.41 

ISAAC DEBRAH OFFEI 1503425 16 1 23,852.14 3,577.82 

ESTHER  ADJELEY BORKETEY –

LA 

1323542 15 1 21,197.30 3,179.60 

EUNICE AMEHO 1361012 15 1 21,197.30 3,179.60 

STAFF NAME STAFF 

NUMBER 

GRADE BASIC TYPE(S) OF 

ALLOWANCES 

LEVEL  STEP  SALARY CLOGSAG 

INTERIM 

ALLOWANCE 

STEPHEN NARH KORLI  754418 18 3 30,200.95 4,530.14 

AHINFUL ISAAC  634313 15 3 21,924.14 3,288.62 

ANTWIWAA THERESA 32594 15 5 22,675.90 3,401.39 

DARKO SAMUEL KWASI 117213 15 3 21,924.14 3,288.62 
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DARKWA ADBULAI AMOAH 138871 15 3 21,924.14 3,288.62 

FRANK ABOAGYE 772641 15 2 21,557.66 3,233.65 

OHENE SIMOM 131426 15 4 22,296.85 3,344.53 

OKYERE BISMARK 57561 15 3 21,924.14 3,288.62 

NKANSAH VERONICA  839893 

 

12 1 14,877.87 2,231.68 

YAMAOH FELICIA  121616 12 8 16,741.23 2,511.18 

YANKEY ELIZABETH  37374 12 11 17,609.63 2,641.44 

AMINU ABUBAKAR 506666 18 5 31,236.51 4,685.48 

AZAGLO DAVID KOFI 41125 18 3 30,200.95 4,530.14 

KOJO OWUSU NYARKO 884237 16 5 25,515.91 3,827.39 

MENSAH MARIAN 889991 16 4 25,089.39 3,763.41 

OLIVER AMEVOR  917325 16 5 25,515.91 3,827.39 

ODETSI DEDE GRACE 917164 15 1 21,197.30 3,179.60 

SOPHIA POKU 74890 15 11 25,089.39 3,763.41 

STANLEY ADDO 1510826 15 1 21,197.30 3,179.60 

KOFI OSAE 131452 14 9 21,557.66 3,233.65 

GBOLONYO ELIZABETH  923500 12 4 15,649.61 2,347.44 

MOSES FIAMASEKU 916265 12 4 15,649.61 2,347.44 

ALORBU THOMAS 923600 

 

9 4 10,984.07 1,647.61 

AWAL MOHAMMED 916933 9 3 10,800.47 1,620.07 

TANOR DAVID ATTA 917918 9 2 10,619.93 1,592.99 

STAFF NAME STAFF 

NUMBER 

GRADE BASIC TYPE(S) OF 

ALLOWANCES 

LEVEL  STEP  SALARY CLOGSAG 

INTERIM 

ALLOWANCE 

SOWAH DESMOND 1260681 8 2 9,437.89 1,415.68 

DANSO ADELAIDE 915216 7 9 9,074.89 1,361.23 
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ADJONAH KAREEN MAWUSI 912146 15 1 21,197.30 3,179.60 

ALEXINA OBENG GYABAAH 877223 12 9 17,025.83 2,553.87 

AMOAH AMOS 924304 8 3 9,598.33 1,439.75 

GWAMENA CHRISTOPHER KOFI 907795 15 1 21,197.30 3,179.60 

GADIEL DADZIE  1415308 16 1 23,852.14 3,577.82 

GIDEON ARHIN AGYARE 1324778 16 1 23,852.14 3,577.82 

JOYCELIN ACKAH 684012 18 5 31,236.51 4,685.48 

TOTAL 
   

1,641,886.68 246,283.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DEPARTMENT: HUMAN RESOURCE 

STAFF NAME STAFF 

NUMBER 

GRADE BASIC TYPE(S) OF 

ALLOWANCES 
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LEVEL  STEP  SALARY CLOGSAG 

INTERIM 

ALLOWANCE 

YAYRA ADIBO 922604 19 2 32,307.58 4,846.14 

MAVIS AGYEIWAA 536022 16 2 24,257.62 3,638.64 

SANDRA OTU  1503435 16 1 23,852.14 3,577.82 

JOYCELYN KWOFIE 1506112 16 1 23,852.14 3,577.82 

TOTAL 
   

104,269.48 15,640.42 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DEPARTMENT: STATISTICS 

STAFF NAME STAFF 

NUMBER 

GRADE BASIC TYPE(S) OF 

ALLOWANCES 
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LEVEL  STEP  SALARY CLOGSAG 

INTERIM 

ALLOWANCE 

RANSFORD BAIDEN 1329883 16 1 23,852.14 3,577.82 

TOTAL 
   

23,852.14 3,577.82 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DEPARTMENT: SOCIAL WELFARE AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

STAFF NAME STAFF 

NUMBER 

GRADE BASIC TYPE(S) OF 

ALLOWANCES 
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LEVEL  STEP  SALARY CLOGSAG 

INTERIM 

ALLOWANCE 

MOHAMMED A. ABDALLAH 917148 16 8 26,839.47 4,025.92 

ARYEETEY SANDRA 919211 18 6 31,767.54 4,765.13 

ARYEETEY SANDRA 919211 18 6 31,767.54 4,765.13 

KOMLAGA MARTIN 918725 18 9 33,415.38 5,012.31 

NKETIA EMMANUEL 922333 19 4 33,415.38 5,012.31 

CECILIA DANKYI ADDOH  928060 16 8 26,839.47 4,025.92 

DUNU YOUNE ASEYE 921319 18 5 31,236.51 4,685.48 

KOR EMMANUEL NOBLE  928564 18 9 33,415.38 5,012.31 

OWUSU PRINCE CHARLES 928389 16 5 25,515.91 3,827.39 

TWUM LUCY ASANTEWAA 929122 16 2 24,257.62 3,638.64 

EVA LARWEH  563570 18 5 31,236.51 4,685.48 

HENRIETTA AFARI 916568 18 5 31,236.51 4,685.48 

MARGARET ASAAH  868552 16 5 25,515.91 3,827.39 

NANA KWAME AWUAH  922505 18 9 33,415.38 5,012.31 

STAFF NAME STAFF 

NUMBER 

GRADE BASIC TYPE(S) OF 

ALLOWANCES 

LEVEL  STEP  SALARY CLOGSAG 

INTERIM 

ALLOWANCE 
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NELLY BETTY FOSU 1323387 16 1 23,852.14 3,577.82 

RAMATU JONES 1339547 16 1 23,852.14 3,577.82 

SHISHI ADAM 1406803 16 1 23,852.14 3,577.82 

KINGSFORD AMOANYI 916573 18 4 31,236.51 4,685.48 

TOTAL       490,899.90 73,634.99 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DEPARTMENT: ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 

STAFF NAME STAFF NUMBER GRADE BASIC TYPE(S) OF 

ALLOWANCES 
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LEVEL  STEP  SALARY CLOGSAG 

INTERIM 

ALLOWANCE 

CHRISTOPHER ASUBONTENG  131030 20 9 43,028.94 6,454.34 

DOMAH ALICE 710557 13 5 17,908.99 2,686.35 

BEDU BENJAMIN 545470 15 5 22,675.90 3,401.39 

DOGBE NICHOLAS 99333 17 4 28,231.69 4,234.75 

SEDDOH SYLVIA 719111 13 5 17,908.99 2,686.35 

AGBENU GODFRED KWAME  903284 12 5 15,915.65 2,387.35 

ENOCH ANTWI 764820 12 6 16,186.22 2,427.93 

SALLY AGBEMASI 976923 12 5 15,915.65 2,387.35 

ALHASSAN AYISHETU 1342895 12 1 14,877.87 2,231.68 

CHRISTINE TETTEY 1374751 12 1 14,877.87 2,231.68 

JULIET OSEI-ASANTE 1405039 12 2 15,130.79 2,269.62 

RITA AGYEMANG 903301 13 2 17,025.83 2,553.87 

MILLICENT ASIEDUAH 1295346 14 1 18,837.96 2,825.69 

WISDOM GBEMU 903127 12 6 16,186.22 2,427.93 

TOTAL 
   

274,708.57 41,206.29 

 

 

 

DEPARTMENT: AGRICULTURE 
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STAFF NAME STAFF 

NUMBER 

GRADE BASIC TYPE(S) OF 

ALLOWANCES 

LEVEL  STEP  SALARY CLOGSAG 

INTERIM 

ALLOWANCE 

IBRAHIM SUMARA ALIDU 764272 21 4 46,030.37 6,904.56 

ANTHONY SAM 1320735 14 3 19,483.90 2,922.59 

ABENNEY EMMANUEL 90132 16 8 26,839.47 4,025.92 

NTOW FREDERICK 831809 18 9 33,415.38 5,012.31 

TWUM CHARLES BREDU 60201 19 9 36,353.91 5,453.09 

TAKYI ALEXANDER 22051 19 9 36,353.91 5,453.09 

ANGMORTEY FRANCIS MATEY 714521 15 11 25,089.39 3,763.41 

AMPOMAH ISAAC K.T 66564 19 5 33,983.44 5,097.52 

ERICA AMANIAPONG 934988 14 8 21,197.30 3,179.60 

JANET AMEYAW 607870 14 6 20,494.57 3,074.19 

DONKOR ISHMAEL 934986 11 8 14,877.87 2,231.68 

NTOW ERNEST 532844 14 10 21,924.14 3,288.62 

EVANS JECK KOFFIE  921986 16 4 25,089.39 3,763.41 

BISMARK ANTWI 1303814 15 3 21,924.14 3,288.62 

THOMAS AFASUNUDZI 922215 12 4 15,649.61 2,347.44 

KUDJO HULETEY 72036 19 5 33,983.44 5,097.52 

TOTAL 
   

432,690.23 64,903.53 
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DEPARTMENT: WORKS 

STAFF NAME STAFF 

NUMBER 

GRADE BASIC TYPE(S) OF 

ALLOWANCES 

LEVEL  STEP  SALARY CLOGSAG 

INTERIM 

ALLOWANCE 

ABEASI HENRY 16517 20 3 38,889.73 5,833.46 

DAMPTEY EMMANUEL 636200 18 4 30,714.37 4,607.16 

MARMAH ISAAC MARTEY 510149 16 4 25,089.39 3,763.41 

ABOAGYE ISAAC 917773 17 1 26,839.47 4,025.92 

EBENEZER ADUKUMA 

ACQUAAH 

1452384 15 1 21,197.30 3,179.60 

EBENZER AKUTEH KORLI 911281 19 3 32,856.81 4,928.52 

SETH KWAME DAMASAH 839457 18 6 31,767.54 4,765.13 

STEPHEN ANIM APERKO 913810 17 1 26,839.47 4,025.92 

EUGENE NANA OPOKU WARE 688219 14 6 20,494.57 3,074.19 

TOTAL  
   

254,688.65 25,269.73 

 

 

DEPARTMENT: PHYSICAL PLANNING 
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STAFF NAME STAFF 

NUMBER 

GRADE BASIC TYPE(S) OF 

ALLOWANCES 

LEVEL  STEP  SALARY CLOGSAG 

INTERIM 

ALLOWANCE 

QUAYE ISAAC NII ARYEE 136186 16 8 26,839.47 4,025.92 

SANAMEH EBENEZER 

TAMATEY 

58447 16 5 25,515.91 3,827.39 

PAUL NII SANAA NUNOO 839606 15 4 22,296.85 3,344.53 

TOTAL 
   

74,652.23 11,197.83 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2023 RETIREMENT LIST 



 

 

 

  

UWADA, 2023-2026 COMPOSITE BUDGET HEARING 127 

 

 

DEPARTMENT: CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION 

 

NAME   STAFF ID CURRENT GRADE 

/ POSITION 

MONTHLY 

BASIC 

SALARY 

DATE OF 

APPOINTMENT 

DATE OF 

RETIREMENT 

YANKEY ELIZABETH 37374 HIGH REVENUE 

INSPECTOR 

1,467.47 18/02/1984 08/02/2023 

YAMAOH FELICIA 121616 HIGHER REVENUE 

INSPECTOR 

1,395.10 01/10/1984 10/03/2023 

ANTWIWAA THERESA 32594 REVENUE 

SUPERINTENDENT 

1,889.66 02/02/1981 12/09/2023 
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